
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GR A D U A T E  PR O G R A M S 

SO U T H E R N  M E T H O D I S T  U N I V E R S I T Y  

 



 

 

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION 

Southern Methodist University will not di scriminate in any employment practice, 
educational program or educational activity on the basis of race, color, religion,  
national origin, sex, age, disability, genetic information or veteran status. SMU’s 
commitment to equal opportunity includes nondiscrimination on the basis of sexual 
orientation and gender identity and expression. The Office of Institutional Access 
and Equity has been designated to handle inquiries regarding the nondiscrimination 
policies and may be contacted at Southern Methodist University, Dallas TX 75275; 
phone: 214-768-3601; email: accessequity@smu.edu. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

B U L L E T I N  O F  S O U T H E R N  M E T H O D I S T  U N I V E R S I T Y  

VOL. VII 2013–2014 

Southern Methodist University publishes a complete bulletin every two years. The 
undergraduate catalog and the Cox, Dedman Law, Hart eCenter and Simmons  
graduate catalogs are updated annually. The Dedman College, Lyle, Meadows and 
Perkins graduate catalogs are updated biennially. The following catalogs constitute 
the General Bulletin of the University: 

 Undergraduate Catalog 
 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog 
 Dedman College of Humanities and Sciences Graduate Catalog 
 Dedman School of Law Graduate Catalog 
 Hart eCenter Graduate Catalog 
 Lyle School of Engineering Graduate Catalog 
 Meadows School of the Arts Graduate Catalog 
 Perkins School of Theology Graduate Catalog 
 Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 
  

In addition, certain locations or programs provide their own schedules: 

   Continuing Education    SMU-in-Plano 
   J Term           SMU-in-Taos (Fort Burgwin) 
   SMU Abroad        Summer Studies 

Every effort has been made to include in this catalog information that, at the time 
of preparation for printing, most accu rately represents Southern Methodist  
University. The provisions of the publication are not, however, to be regarded as an 
irrevocable contract between the student and Southern Methodist University. The 
University reserves the right to change, at any time and without prior notice, any 
provision or requirement, including, but not limited to, policies, procedures,  
charges, financial aid programs, refund policies and academic programs. 

Catalog addenda are published online at www.smu.edu/catalogs. An addendum 
includes graduation, degree and transfer requirements that do not appear in a  
specific print or online catalog but apply in that academic year. 

Additional information can be obtained by writing to the Undergraduate Office of 
Admission or to the appropriate school (listed above) at the following address: 

         Southern Methodist University 
         Dallas TX 75275 
 

Information also is available at www.smu.edu. 
 
 
 

Produced by the Office of the Provost 
Southern Methodist University 



 

 

 
 



 

   Contents 5  

CO N T E N T S 

Notice of Nondiscrimination .......................................................................... 2  
Bulletin of Southern Methodist University ..................................................... 3  
Official University Calendar .......................................................................... 9  
Description of the University ...................................................................... 16  

The Vision of Southern Methodist University .......................................................... 16 
The Mission of Southern Methodist University ....................................................... 16 
Southern Methodist University ................................................................................ 16 
Academic Accreditation ............................................................................................ 17 

Educational Facilities .................................................................................. 19  
SMU Libraries  ........................................................................................................... 19 
Laboratories and Research Facilities ........................................................................ 19 
Museum ..................................................................................................................... 19 

Financial Information ................................................................................. 20  
Tuition, Fees and Living Expenses .......................................................................... 20 
Refunds for Withdrawal Fr om the University .......................................................... 21 
Payment Plan Options............................................................................................... 21 

SMU Monthly Paym ent Plan ................................................................................ 21 
SMU Prepayment Plan ......................................................................................... 22 

Graduate and Professional Student Aid .................................................................. 22 
Academic Records, General and Enrollmen t Standards ............................... 23  

General Policies ........................................................................................................ 23 
Confidentiality of Educ ation Records .................................................................. 23 
Student File Number ............................................................................................ 23 
Name Change ....................................................................................................... 23 
Mailing Addresses, Telephone, Email Address and Emergency Contact ........... 24 



 

6  Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Academic Records, General and Enrollment Standards (continued)  
Academic Advising and Satisfactory Progress Policies ............................................ 34 

Academic Advising ............................................................................................... 34 
Leave of Absence .................................................................................................. 35 
Academic Progress ............................................................................................... 35 
Academic Petitions and Waivers .......................................................................... 36 

Transfer Coursework ................................................................................................ 36 
Graduation Policies .................................................................................................. 36 

Apply to Graduate ................................................................................................. 36 
Commencement Participation ............................................................................. 37 
Statute of Limitations for Degree Plans ............................................................... 37 

University Life and Services ........................................................................ 38  
English as a Second Language Program .................................................................. 38 
SMU-in-Plano ........................................................................................................... 39 
Residence Accommodations .................................................................................... 39 

Housing Policy for All Students ........................................................................... 40 
Graduate Residence Accommodations ................................................................ 40 
Special Housing Needs ......................................................................................... 40 
General Housing Information .............................................................................. 40 
Applications for Residence ................................................................................... 40 

Health Services ......................................................................................................... 41 
Disability Accommodations an d Success Strategies ................................................ 43 
Veterans Services ...................................................................................................... 43 
Recreational Sports .................................................................................................. 44 
Women’s Center ....................................................................................................... 44 
Office of the Chaplain and Religious Life ................................................................. 44 

Academic Integrity and Code of Conduct .................................................... 45  
The Honor Code of Southern Methodist University ................................................ 45 
The Honor System .................................................................................................... 45 
Code of Conduct ....................................................................................................... 46 

Continuing and Professional Ed ucation ....................................................... 48  
Right to Know ............................................................................................. 49  
Simmons School of Education and Hu man Development ............................. 51  

General Information ................................................................................................. 51 
Distinctions ........................................................................................................... 51 
Policies and Procedures ........................................................................................ 51 
Admission Requirements ..................................................................................... 51 
Transfer Policy ...................................................................................................... 51 
Degree Requirements ........................................................................................... 52 
Centers and Institutes .......................................................................................... 52 

The Institute for Evidence -Based Education ................................................... 52 
Gifted Students Institute .................................................................................. 53 
Research in Mathematics Education ............................................................... 53 
Center on Research and Evaluation ................................................................. 54 

Departments and Programs ........................................................................ 55  
Doctor of Philosophy in Education .......................................................................... 55 

Curriculum ............................................................................................................ 55 
Admission ............................................................................................................. 55 
Degree Requirements ........................................................................................... 56 



 

   Contents 7  

Departments and Programs (continued)  
Department of Teaching and Learning .................................................................... 57 

General Information ............................................................................................ 57 
Master of Bilingual Education ............................................................................. 57 

Admission Requirements ................................................................................. 58 
Degree Requirements ....................................................................................... 59 

Master of Education ............................................................................................. 60 
Admission Requirements ................................................................................. 60 
Degree Requirements ........................................................................................ 61 

Master of Education in Reading and Writing ...................................................... 62 
Admission Requirements ................................................................................. 63 
Degree Requirements ....................................................................................... 63 

Master of Education in Special Education ........................................................... 65 
Admission Requirements ................................................................................. 65 
Degree Requirements ....................................................................................... 66 

Master of Education Wi th Certification ............................................................... 67 
Admission Requirements ................................................................................. 67 
Degree Requirements ....................................................................................... 68 

Master of Music in Music Education ................................................................... 69 
Admission and Degree Requirements ............................................................. 69 

Education Courses................................................................................................ 70 
Graduate Teacher Certification Programs ............................................................... 84 

Postbaccalaureate Teacher Certification ............................................................. 84 
Postbaccalaureate Certification Entrance Requirements ............................... 84 

Certification Grad e Levels .................................................................................... 85 
Early Childhood– Grade 6 ................................................................................ 85 
Secondary Education ....................................................................................... 86 

All-Level Music Certification ............................................................................... 86 
All-Level Theatre Arts or World Language Certification .................................... 86 
Bilingual Education .............................................................................................. 87 

Preparation for Supplemental Certification .................................................... 87 
Admission Requirements ................................................................................. 87 
Certification Requirements .............................................................................. 88 



 

8  Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Departments and Programs (continued) 
Department of Education Policy and Leadership .................................................... 99 



 

   Official University Calendar 9  

OF F I C I A L  U N I V E R S I T Y  CA L E N D A R  

ACADEMIC YEAR 2013–2014 
www.smu.edu/registrar/academic_calendar.asp 

This calendar includes an addendum listing religious holidays for use in requesting 
excused absences according to University Policy 1.9. For religious holidays not listed, 
students should contact the Office of the Chaplain. 

Graduate programs in the Cox School of Business, Perkins School of Theology, 
Dedman School of Law, and Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 
within the Simmons School of Education and Human Development have different 
calendars. 

Fall Term 2013 

April 8–26, Monday–Friday:  Enrollment for fall 2013 contin uing students for all under-



 

10   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Fall Term 2013 (continued) 

November 14, Thursday:  Last day for December graduation candidates to change 
grades of Incomplete. 

November 22, Friday:  Students should file for May graduation. The last day to file is 



 

    Official University Calendar   11 

Spring Term 2014 

November 4–January 24, Monday–Friday:  Enrollment for spring 2014 continuing 





 

    Official University Calendar   13 

Full Summer Term Session 2014 

Note:  Classes meet 2 hours, 15 minutes twice a week or 1 hour, 30 minutes three times a 
week. 

May 26, Monday:  Memorial Day. University offices closed. 

June 2, Monday:  First day of classes. 

June 5, Thursday: Last day to enroll, add courses or drop courses without grade record. 
Also, last day to file for August graduation. 

June 11, Wednesday:  Last day to declare pass/fail, no credit or first-year repeated 
course-grading options. 



 

14



 

    Official University Calendar   15 



 

16   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

D E S C R I P T I O N  O F  T H E  U N I V E R S I T Y  

THE VISION OF SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY 

To create and impart knowledge that will shape citizens who contribute to their 
communities and lead their professions in a global society. 

THE MISSION OF SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY 

Southern Methodist University will create, expand and impart knowledge through 
teaching, research and service, while shaping individuals to contribute to their 
communities and excel in their professions in  an emerging global society. Among its 
faculty, students and staff, the University will cultivate principled thought, develop 
intellectual skills and promote an environment emphasizing individual dignity and 
worth. SMU affirms its historical commitment to academic freedom and open  
inquiry, to moral and ethical values, and to its United Methodist heritage. 

To fulfill its mission, the University strives for quality, innovation and continuous 
improvement as it pursues the following goals: 

�B  Goal one: To enhance the academic quality and stature of the University. 
�B  Goal two: To improve teaching and learning. 
�B



 

    Description of the University  17  

undergraduate schools and a wide variety of graduate degrees through those and one 
professional school. 

Of the 10,893 students enrolled for the 2012 fall term, 6,249 were undergraduates 
and 4,644 were graduate students. The full-time equivalent enrollment was 6,155 for 
undergraduates and 3,256 for graduate students. 

Nearly all the students in SMU’s first class came from Dallas County, but now 
48 percent of the University’s undergraduate student body comes from outside  
Texas. In a typical school year, students come to SMU from every state; from more 
than 90 foreign countries; and from all races, religions and economic levels. 

Undergraduate enrollment is  51 percent female. Graduate and professional  
enrollment is 42 percent female. 

A majority of SMU un dergraduates receive some form of financial aid. In 2012–
2013, 80 percent of first-year students received some form of financial aid, and 
37 percent of first-year students received need-based financial aid. 

Management of the University is vested in a Board of Trustees of civic, business 
and religious leaders – Methodist and non-Me



 

18   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

ABET. ABET does not provide accreditation for the discipline of management sci-
ence. 

In the Meadows School of the Arts, the Art and Art History programs are  
accredited through the National Association of Schools of Art and Design, the Dance 
Division is accredited by the National Association of Schools of Dance, the Music 
Division is accredited by the National Association of Schools of Music, the Music 
Therapy program is approved by the American Music Therapy Association, and the 
Theatre program is accredited by the National Association of Schools of Theatre. 

Perkins School of Theology is accredited by the Commission on Accrediting of the 
Association of Theological Schools (ATS) in the United States and Canada 
(10 Summit Park Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15275-1110; telephone number 
412-788-6505) to award M.Div., C.M.M ., M.S.M., M.T.S. and D.Min. degrees. 

Accredited programs in the Simmons School of Education and Human Devel-
opment include the Teacher Education undergraduate and graduate certificate pro-
grams, which are accredited by the State Board of Educator Certification (SBEC) and 
the Texas Education Agency (TEA). The undergraduate program is approved annu-
ally by TEA. The Learning Therapist Certificate program, which is accredited by the 
International Multisensory Structured Language Education Council, was last re-
accredited in 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

20   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

F I N A N C I A L  





 

22   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Annual payment plans are available in twelve-month, ten-month and eight-month 
formats. Term payment plans are available in four-month, five-month and six-
month formats. The summer payment plan is three months. 

SMU Prepayment Plan 

The SMU Prepayment Plan (a single payment up front for all terms) allows families 
to avoid the effects of tuition and fee increases by paying for two, three or four years 
in one single payment at the current rate of tuition and fees. Questions should be 



    General Policies  23  



 

24   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Mailing Addresses, Telephone, Email Address 
and Emergency Contact 

Each student must provide the University Registrar’s Office with a current home 
address, telephone number and local mailing address as well as the name, address 
and telephone number of a designated emergency contact. Students enrolling at 
SMU authorize the University to notify their emergency contacts in the event of a 
situation affecting their health, safety, or physical or mental well-being, and to pro-
vide these contacts with information related to the situation. 

Students are expected to keep current all their addresses and telephone numbers, 
including emergency contact details, through Access.SMU, the University’s Web-
based self-service system. Students may be prevented from enrolling if their infor-
mation is insufficient or outdated. Changes to parent information should be reported 
by contacting records@smu.edu, and the email should include the student’s full 
name and SMU student ID number. 

The University issues all students an email address. Students may have other 
email addresses, but the University-assigned email address is the official address for 
University electronic correspondence, including related communications with facul-
ty members and academic units (except for distance education students). 

Official University correspondence may be sent to students’ mailing addresses or 
SMU email addresses on file. It is the responsibility of students to keep all their ad-
dresses current and to regularly check communications sent to them since they are 
responsible for complying with requests, deadlines and other requirements sent to 
any of their mailing addresses on file or to their SMU email. 

Cell Phones 

The University requests that students provide cellular telephone numbers, as they 
are one means of communicating with students during an emergency. Cellular tele-
phone numbers may also be used by University officials conducting routine busi-
ness. Students who do not have cellular telephones or do not wish to report the 
numbers should provide this information to the University through Access.SMU 
Self-Service. Students may be prevented from enrolling if their cellular telephone 
numbers are not on file or if they have not declared “no cellular telephone” or “do 
not wish to report cellul ar number” in Access.SMU. 

Ethnicity 

SMU requires that a valid ethnic group category be on file for all students. SMU’s 
policies and the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 protect the con-
fidentiality and privacy of this information.  A student’s ethnic group category can be 
viewed in Access.SMU, Self-Service Student Center. 

U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents.  Ethnicity is self-determined. Students of 
multiple ethnic backgrounds may select multiple ethnic group categories. If the eth-
nic group value is incorrect, the student should go to the University Registrar’s Of-
fice in the Laura Lee Blanton Student Services Building and complete an Ethnic/ 
Racial Category Update Form. 

International Students Living in the U.S. While Attending School.  Selecting an 
ethnic group category is not required unless the student becomes a U.S. citizen or 
permanent resident. 



 

    General Policies  25  



 

26   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Final Examinations 

Final course examinations shall be given in all courses where they are appropriate, 
must be administered as specified on the official examination schedule and shall not 
be administered during the last week of classes. Exceptions to the examination 
schedule may be made only upon written recommendation of the program director 



 

    Enrollment Policies  27  

Stop Enrollment/Administrative Withdrawal 



 

28   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Schedule Changes 

The deadline for adding courses, dropping courses without grade record and chang-
ing sections for each enrollment period is listed on the Official University Calendar 
(www.smu.edu/registrar ). Students are encouraged to seek assistance from their 
advisers when considering whether to add or drop a course. A student may drop a 
course with a grade of W (Withdrew) through approximately midterm by using the 
student Access.SMU Self-Service. The specific deadline is listed on the Official Uni-
versity Calendar. 

Note:  Some programs in the Simmons School of Education and Human Devel-
opment have unique calendars, admission requirements and add/drop dates. Stu-
dents should consult the program Web page for calendar information. 

After the deadline date on the Official University Calendar, the student may not 
drop a class. All schedule changes must be processed by the deadline date specified 
on the Official University Calendar. Note:  Schedule changes are not complete for 
official University record purposes unless finalized in the University Registrar’s  
Office. 

Student-Athletes.  Students must consult with the Athletic Compliance Office pri-
or to dropping a course. In the consultation, the student will review the effects the 
drop might have on his or her athletic participation and financial aid. After the con-
sultation, the Athletic Compliance Office will update Access.SMU Self-Service to 
allow the student to process the drop, if necessary. The consultation is advisory; 
students are responsible for their enrollmen t. For assistance regarding scholarships 
or other aspects of being a student-athlete, students should contact the Office of the 
Assistant Athletic Director for Student-Athlete Development. 

International Students.  Students must consult with the International Center pri-
or to dropping a course. If dropping a course will cause the student to be enrolled in 
fewer than the required number of hours to  remain a full-time student, the student’s 
immigration status could be affected. After the consultation, the International Cen-
ter will update Access.SMU to allow the student to process the drop, if necessary. 
The consultation is advisory; students are responsible for their enrollment. 

Students on Merit or Need-Based Financial Aid.  Students should consult with 
their financial aid adviser prior to dropping a course. If dropping a course will cause 
the student to be enrolled in fewer than the required number of hours to remain a 
full-time student, the student’s financial ai d status may be affected. After the consul-
tation, the student may drop a course through Access.SMU Self-Service. The consul-
tation is advisory; students are responsible for their enrollment. Questions regarding 
this procedure or financial aid should be directed to the Office of the Associate  
Financial Aid Director. 

Withdrawal From the University 

Note:  Policies on refunds for withdrawal fro m the University are found in the Finan-
cial Information section of this catalog and in the Financial Information Bulletin , 
which can be accessed online at www.smu.edu/bursar  (“Financial Bulletin” link). No 
refunds are made without an official withdrawal. 
 Students should be aware of the difference between a drop  and a withdrawal  and 
remember that they have different deadlines and separate financial policies. The 
deadlines for each are posted each term on the Official University Calendar at 
www.smu.edu/registrar . A drop  occurs when a student removes one or more courses 
from his or her schedule and remains enrolled in at least one credit hour for the 



 

    Enrollment Policies  29  

term. A withdrawal  occurs when removing the course or courses will result in the 
student being enrolled in zero  hours for the term. 

If a student removes all courses from his or her schedule prior to the first day of 
the term , the transaction is considered a cancellation  and does not result in financial 
penalty or impact the student’s transcript. 

Note:  Due to the specialized cohort nature of the Master of Science in Sport Man-
agement program, continuing progression through the M.S.S.M. course sequence 
can be seriously affected by withdrawal. M.S.S.M. students should always contact the 
program director prior to initiating this transaction. 

A student who wishes to withdraw (resign)  from the University before the end of a 



 

30   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Audit Enrollment (Course Visitor) 

Students desiring to audit (v



 

    Grade Policies  31  

A student who has a passing grade in a course at the time of the final examination, 
but who misses the examination and satisfies the dean that the absence was un-
avoidable, may secure from the dean permission to take the examination at a time 
convenient for the instructor. 

Absence Due to Illness  

SMU’s Memorial Health Center does not provide documentation for granting ex-
cused absences from class. If students are absent for illness, they should talk to their 
professors about how they might catch up with the materi al missed. If students are 



 

32   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Grade Scale 

The grade of a student in any course is determined by the instructor of the course. 
The following grades are authorized for recording on the student’s official graduate 
academic record maintained by the University Registrar’s Office. 

Grades Description Grade Points per Term Hour 

A        Excellent Scholarship         4.000 
A-        Excellent Scholarship         3.700 
B+       Good Scholarship           3.300 
B        Good Scholarship           3.000 
B-        Good Scholarship           2.700 
C+       Fair Scholarship            2.300 
C        Fair Scholarship            2.000 
C-        Fair Scholarship            1.700 
D+       Poor Scholarship           1.300 



 

    Grade Policies  33  

The grade of I  is normally changed to a final grade within one year but no later 
than the time of graduation. 

At the time a grade of I  is given, the instructor must stipulate in writing to the 
student the requirements and completion date that are to be met and the final grade 
that will be given if the requirements are not met by the completion date. 

The maximum period of time 



 

34   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Grades for Repeated Courses 

Students will be allowed to repeat courses according to the following rules: Both the 
initial and the second grades will be recorded on the student’s permanent academic 
record. Both grades will be included in the calculation of the GPA and in the deter-
mination of academic probation, suspension, dismissal, honors and graduation. 
Only the repeated course and not the initial credit hours count toward the number of 
hours needed for graduation. 

Pass/Fail Option 

Students should consult with their advisers before declaring the pass/fail option for 
any course, as some courses may not be taken pass/fail. 

Grade Appeals 

A student who feels that an assigned grade is other than the grade earned must first 
discuss the matter with the course instructor to determine if the discrepancy is 
caused by error or misunderstanding. At the time of the initial discussion, the stu-
dent may be asked to provide a written petition requesting the change of grade. 

A student who is not satisfied by the instructor’s decision on a request for a grade 
change, and who maintains that the original grade was capriciously or unfairly  



 

    Academic Advising and Satisfactory Progress Policies  35  

Students are assigned an academic adviser by their academic dean’s office or rec-
ords office. A student who enrolls without first meeting with his or her assigned aca-
demic adviser may be subject to sanctions including, but not limi ted to, cancellation 
of the term enrollment and restriction from the self-service enrollment functions. 

Leave of Absence 

A leave of absence is a temporary leave from the University – a kind of “time out” – 
that may be necessary during an academic career. Students may elect to take leaves 
of absence for a variety of reasons, including 1) medical reasons due to accident or 
illness, 2) family crises or other personal situation that requires an extended absence 
from school, 3) financial issues that may take time to resolve, and 4) academic diffi-
culties that may best be handled by taking time to refocus on college work. 

Tma



 

36   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

suspension might be for a longer period depending on the policy of the school of 
record or the terms of the individual student’s suspension. 

The status of academic suspension is recorded on a student’s permanent academ-
ic record. While on academic suspension, a student is not in good academic standing 
for certification purposes and is not eligible to enroll at SMU. Students who have 
served their suspension and who are eligible to return may not enroll for any in-
tersession terms. 

Credits earned at another college or university during a term of suspension may 
not be applied toward an SMU degree. A grade point deficiency must be made up 
through enrollment at SMU. 

Academic Reinstatement.  A student who has been on academic suspension once 
may apply for reinstatement to SMU. If reinstated, the student may enroll in classes, 
and he or she is considered in good academic standing for purposes of certification. 
A student who is reinstated remains on academic probation until the conditions of 
academic probation are satisfied. 

Academic Dismissal.  A second suspension that is final results in an academic 
dismissal from the University. Academic dismissal is final, with no possibility of 
reinstatement or readmission. Academic dismissal is recorded on the student’s per-
manent academic record. 

Academic Petitions and Waivers 

Petitions and/or requests for waivers concerning University requirements, gradua-
tion requirements and the evaluation of tr ansfer work should be submitted to the 
dean’s office or records office of the student’s school of record. 

TRANSFER COURSEWORK 

The policy for transfer coursework is found under Transfer Courses From Other 
Institutions in the General Policies section of this catalog. 

GRADUATION POLICIES 

Apply to Graduate 

Students must file an Application for Candidacy to Graduate with their academic 
dean’s office, program adviser’s office or records office at the beginning of the term 
in which they will complete all degree requirements. Applications should be filed by 
the deadline date on the Official University Calendar. 

Students who file an application after the published deadline may be required to 
pay a nonrefundable late fee. Late applications may be denied after the start of the 
next term, and the Application for Candidacy to Graduate applied to the next confer-
ral date. Students taking coursework at another institution and transferring the 
course(s) back to SMU are responsible for ensuring that the University Registrar’s 
Office receives their official transcript in order for their degree to be conferred for 
the anticipated graduation term. 

SMU has three degree conferral periods for most programs: fall (December), 
spring (May) and summer (August). Students who complete their degree require-
ments during a J Term (January) intersession, May term or August term will have 
their degrees conferred at the conclusion of the following conferral term. Note:  
Some Simmons’ graduate programs confer five times per year. 



 

    Academic Advising and Satisfactory Progress Policies  37  



38   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

U N I V E R S I T Y  L I F E  A N D  SE R V I C E S

ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE PROGRAM 
www.smu.edu/esl 

Students whose first language is not English may encounter special challenges as 
they strive to function efficiently in the un familiar culture of an American university 
setting. The Office of the University Curriculum/GEC offers the following ESL  
resources to students from all schools and departments of SMU. Students may apply 
on the ESL website. Students enrolling in 2000-le vel Intensive English Program 
courses should download an application package via the IEP link on the website. 
More information about the ESL Program is available on the website or from the 
director, John E. Wheeler ( jwheeler@smu.edu). 

The Courses (ESL) 



    University Life and Services  39  

ESL 4001 (0). ESL PRONUNCIATION SKILLS. Students improve their pronunciation by 
focusing on sentence stress, rhythm, intonation, and body lang uage while learning to mimic 
American speech patterns. With the instructor’s assistance and extensive individual feedback, 
students develop personal strategies and exercises to become more aware of their own weak-



 

40



    University Life and Services  41  

HEALTH SERVICES 

SMU Memorial Health Center 



 

42





 

44   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

RECREATIONAL SPORTS 

Dedman Center for Lifetime Sports 

Dedman Center for Lifetime Sports (www.smu.edu/recsports ) is a facility designed 
for recreational sports and wellness. A 170,000-square-foot expansion and renova-
tion was completed in 2006. The center provides racquetball courts; aerobic studios; 
an indoor running track; basketball courts; indoor and outdoor sand volleyball 
courts; climbing wall; boulde ring wall; 25-meter, five-l ane recreational pool; 15,000 
square feet of fitness and weight equipment; lobby; and café. Various fitness classes 
are offered. These facilities are open to SMU students, faculty, staff and members. 
Services and programs available include, but are not limited to, intramural sports, 
sport clubs, the Outdoor Adventure program, personal training and assessments, 
massage therapy, swimming lessons and camps. 

WOMEN’S CENTER 
www.smu.edu/womenscenter 

The Women’s Center for Gender and Pride Initiatives of Southern Methodist Univer-
sity empowers students within the University to increase awareness and under-
standing of gender equity issues. The center aims to eliminate barriers, diminish 
prejudices, and create a supportive climate and space for all. Through advocacy, 
information, referral services and leadership experiences, the Women’s Center pro-
vides a safe haven for students struggling with issues of injustice and oppression. 
Student organizations advised here include the Women’s Interest Network; Campus 
YWCA; Women in Science and Engineering; and Spectrum, the lesbian, gay, bi-
sexual, transgender and ally organization. Also housed in the Women’s Center is the 
SMU Women’s Symposium (www.smu.edu/womsym ), which is part of The Educa-
tion of Women for Social and Political Leadership series, established in 1966. The 
center provides an informal, homelike atmosphere where members of the SMU 
community can meet. 

OFFICE OF THE CHAPLAIN AND RELIGIOUS LIFE 
www.smu.edu/chaplain 

The Office of the Chaplain and Religious Life offers resources of pastoral care and 
theological reflection that nurture the spiritual maturation, moral and ethical vision 
and character of students, faculty and staff. 
 
 



    Academic Integrity and Code of Conduct  45  

AC A D E M I C  I N T E G R I T Y  
A N D  CO D E  O F  CO N D U C T

THE HONOR CODE OF SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY 

Intellectual integrity and academic honesty are fundamental to the processes of 
learning and of evaluating academic performance, and maintaining them is the re-
sponsibility of all members of an educational institution. The inculcation of personal 
standards of honesty and integrity is a goal of education in all the disciplines of the 
University. 

The faculty has the responsibility of encouraging and maintaining an atmosphere 
of academic honesty by being certain that students are aware of the value of it, that 
they understand the regulations defining it, and that they know the penalties for 
departing from it. The faculty should, as far as is reasonably possible, assist students 
in avoiding the temptation to cheat. Faculty members must be aware that permitting 
dishonesty is not open to personal choice. A professor or instructor who is unwilling 
to act upon offenses is an accessory with the student offender in deteriorating the 
integrity of the University. 

Students must share the responsibility for creating and maintaining an atmos-
phere of honesty and integrity. Students should be aware that personal experience in 
completing assigned work is essential to learning. Permitting others to prepare their 
work, using published or unpublished summaries as a substitute for studying re-
quired material, or giving or receiving unau thorized assistance in the preparation of 
work to be submitted are directly contrary to the honest process of learning. Stu-
dents who are aware that others in a course are cheating or otherwise acting dishon-
estly have the responsibility to inform the professor and/or bring an accusation to 
the Honor Council. 



 

46   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

exercise. Academic sabotage is defined as intentionally taking any action that nega-
tively affects the academic work of another student. Facilitating academic dishonesty 



    Academic Integrity and Code of Conduct  47  

Disciplinary Action.  Clear disciplinary procedures are an important part of the 
mission of SMU as an educational institutio n. The intent of the system of due pro-
cess at SMU is to be educational and not merely punitive for students. The goal con-
tinues to be to produce quality citizens. It is pertinent to the purpose of discipline to 
remember that self-discipline is part of the entire educational process, whereby stu-
dents become more fully aware of the importance of responsibility for themselves 
and others. Anytime a student displays irresponsible behavior, that student will be 
subject to discipline. 



 

48   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

CO N T I N U I N G  A N D  PR O F E S S I O N A L  ED U C A T I O N  

The Office of Continuing and Professional Education provides noncredit courses that 



 

    Right to Know  49  

RI G H T  T O  K N O W  

Southern Methodist University is pleased to provide information regarding academ-
ic programs, enrollment, financial aid, public safety, athletics and services for per-
sons with disabilities. Students also may obtain paper copies of this information by 
contacting the appropriate office listed below. Disclosure of this information is pur-
suant to requirements of the Higher Education Act and the Campus Security Act. 
More information is available at www.smu.edu/srk . 

1. Academic Programs:  www.smu.edu/srk/academics  
  Provost Office, Perkins Administration Building, Room 219 
  214-768-3219 

a.  Current degree programs and other educational and training programs. 
b.  Instructional, laboratory and other physical facilities relating to the academic 

program. 
c.  Faculty and other instructional personnel. 
d.  Names of associations, agencies or governmental bodies that accredit, approve 

or license the institution and its programs and the procedures by which docu-
ments describing that activity may be reviewed. 



 

50   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

   iii. Comparable service as a volunteer for a tax-exempt organization 
    of demonstrated effectiveness in the field of community service. 

d.  The requirements for return of Title IV grant or loan assistance. 
e.  Enrollment status of students participating in SMU study abroad programs, 

for the purpose of applying for federal financial aid. 

4. Student Financials/Bursar: www.smu.edu/srk; www.smu.edu/bursar  
  University Bursar, Blanton Stud ent Services Building, Room 212 
  214-768-3417 

a.  Tuition and fees. 
b.  Living on campus. 
c.  Optional and course fees. 
d.  Financial policies. 
e.  Administrative fees and deposits. 
f.  Payment options. 
g.  Any refund policy with which the institution is required to comply for the re-

turn of unearned tuition and fees or other refundable portions of costs paid to 







 

    General Information  53  



 



 

    Doctor of Philosophy in Education  55  

D





 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  57  

DEPARTMENT OF TEACHING AND LEARNING 

www.smu.edu/teacher 

Professor  Jill Allor, Department Chair  

Professors:  Stephanie Al Otaiba, David J. Chard, Patricia Mathes, Paul Yovanoff. Associate 
Professors:  Deborah Diffily, William Pulte, Ken Springer, Paige Ware. Assistant Professors:  
Doris Baker, Anne Garrison, Candace Walkington. Clinical Associate Professors:  Abigail 
Bartoshesky, Barbara Morganfield. Clinical Assistant Professors:  Ann Batenburg, Julia Bore, 
Sherril English, Caroline Kethley, Nancy Mont gomery, Nancy Roberts, Dara Williams-Rossi. 
Lecturer:  Karen Vickery. Research Professors:  Charles Knibb, Hector Rivera, Beverly Weiser, 
Moses Williams. 

General Information 

The Department of Teaching and Learning represents SMU’s commitment to the 
professional development of educators through innovative and research-based un-
dergraduate and graduate programs. The department’s teaching and research prac-
tices are grounded in multiple perspectives that encompass behaviorist, cognitive, 
social-constructivist and sociocultural appr oaches to scholarship. All programs serve 
to prepare educators who are scholars and leaders in professionalism and experts in 
differentiated instruction and who are both committed to high-quality teaching and 
able to translate research into practice. To facilitate achievement of these objectives, 
the department launched a Hybrid Learning Initiative in 2012. Hybrid learning re-
fers to the integration of traditional cla ssroom and online learning to enhance the 
classroom experience and to extend learning through the innovative application of 
technology. The Teaching and Learning Department offers several courses in a hy-
brid format each term with an emphasis on quality classroom experiences supple-
mented with online learning to promote collaboration. 

The department’s undergraduate curriculum prepares students for initial teacher 
certification. Graduate programs – which include a Ph.D., Master’s degrees and 
graduate-level certifications – focus on research, literacy and language acquisition, 
teaching and learning, special education, giftedness, bilingual education, mathe-
matics, science, and technology. A doctoral degree, Master’s degrees and graduate-
level certifications are offered. A variety of enrichment opportunities serve the con-
tinuing education needs of practicing educators. 

The school promotes high-quality research that combines quantitative and quali-
tative methodologies, generates new hypotheses and influences pedagogical practic-
es in early childhood (or “EC”) through grad e-12 schools. The department’s research 
efforts are supported by two institutes that are charged with the empirical study of 
education: the Institute for Evidence-Based Education and the Gifted Students  
Institute. 

Doctor of Philosophy in Education.  The Ph.D. in education is a school-wide  
degree. Currently three areas of emphasis are available within this degree: teaching 
and learning, education policy and leadership, and applied physiology. For more 
information on this degree, students should see the description of the Ph.D. program 
in this catalog or online at www.smu.edu/EducationPhD . 

Master of Bilingual Education 

The Master of Bilingual Education program offers a broad interdisciplinary curricu-
lum that prepares specialists in the field of bilingual education. Teachers can choose 
from either the Master of Bilingual Education or the Master of Bilingual Education 



 

58   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

offers evening classes during the academic year. The program includes coursework 
in literacy, second-language teaching, linguistics, cultural/multicultural education, 
behavioral psychology and community-based educational research. The specializa-
tion courses, in particular, help participants refine their pedagogical skills and  
develop both expertise in use of the methods proven effective with limited English 
proficient students and understanding of current research in the field of bilingual 
education. 

Admission Requirements 

Before enrolling in the M.B.E. program, all students must submit the following: 

1.  An official sealed transcript of academic work that reflects a baccalaureate degree 
with a minimum 3.000 overall GPA. Transc ripts from countries outside the U.S. 
must be accompanied by an official evaluation of the transcript by an SMU-
recognized evaluation agency. No copies will be accepted. Applicants not meeting 
the 3.000 GPA requirement must request an exemption in writing and provide 
proof of other qualifications, such as long-term experience or expertise in a relat-
ed specialized field, as a justification for admission. 

2.  Official scores on the GRE graduate school entry exam (within the last five years). 
Scores are required for all three parts of the GRE: analytical writing, verbal rea-
soning and quantitative reasoning.  

3.  Proficiency in Spanish or in another language, such as Vietnamese or Chinese, 
used in a bilingual education program in Texas. 

4.  A completed application and a $75 nonrefundable application fee payable to 
SMU: Department of Teaching and Learning. 

5.  Three recommendation forms from those who can attest to the applicant’s aca-
demic abilities, teaching abilities and personal qualities. One recommendation 
should be from the principal or immediate supervisor. 

6.  A 500- to 750-word written essay on how the student’s career goals would be 
enhanced by realizing the goals of the Department of Teaching and Learning as 
stated at www.smu.edu/TeacherE



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  59  

Degree Requirements 

Students must complete 36 graduate-level credit hours in one of two degree plans: 
the traditional plan or the gifted and talented focus plan. 

The traditional plan requires completion of  core courses (12 credit hours) and five 
courses in the specialization (15 credit hours). One course in English as a second 



 

60    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Master of Education 

The M.Ed. program is designed to meet the needs of practicing teachers. The pro-
gram offers maximum flexibil ity for the educator whose interest lies in broadening 
both academic preparation and classroom skills. The program can be individualized 
for teachers at all levels, prekindergarten through grade 12. 

The M.Ed. degree is a 36-hour or 38-hour program. All students complete a 
12-hour core module, which focuses on the areas of research, differentiation, diver-
sity and psychology. An additional 24 or 26 credit hours are drawn from specializa-
tion modules and/or electives that expand or complement the core, specialization or 
teaching assignment. The specialization modules offer options in the following spe-
cialty areas: reading, mathematics, science, technology, bilingual education, English 
as a second language or gifted education. Completing all four of a specialization 
module’s courses provides, in most cases, adequate preparation for a supplemental 
certification. Students choosing to specialize in reading and writing follow a pre-
scribed sequence of courses and qualify for several national and state certifications. 

Admission Requirements 

Before enrolling in the M.Ed. program, a ll students must provide the following: 

1.  An official sealed transcript of academic work that reflects a baccalaureate degree 
with a minimum 3.000 overall GPA. Transcri pts from countries outside the U.S. 
must be accompanied by an official evaluation of the transcript by an SMU-
recognized evaluation agency. No copies will be accepted. Applicants not meeting 
the 3.000 GPA requirement must request an exemption in writing and provide 
proof of other qualifications, such as long-term experience or expertise in a relat-
ed specialized field, as a justification for admission. 

2.  Official scores on the GRE graduate school entry exam (within the last five years). 
Scores are required for all three parts of the GRE: analytical writing, verbal rea-
soning and quantitative reasoning. 



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  61  

6.  A 500- to 750-word written essay on how the student’s career goals would be 
enhanced by realizing the goals of the Department of Teaching and Learning as 
stated at www.smu.edu/TeacherEdConceptualFramework. At least three of the 



 

62    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Master of Education (continued)      Credit Hours  

 ESL Supplemental Certification (12 hours) 
   EDU 6312  Applied Linguistics 
   EDU 6315  Diverse Learners 
   EDU 6320  Language Teaching Research, Theory, Practice 
   EDU 6390  Classroom Instruction/Assessment for 
    Language Learners 
 Gifted and Talented (12 hours) 
   EDU 6325  Educating the Gifted and Talented 
   EDU 6347  Creativity: Theories, Models, Applications 
   EDU 6388  Curriculum Development for Gifted 
    and Talented Learners 
   EDU 6397  Growth and Development of the Gifted 
Other Required Courses:                  12 
 Second Specialization Area (from the list above; 
   or  Electives (must be EDU courses or approved 
    by Masters’ Programs Committee) 

Total 36–38 

All students are required to pass a comprehensive written examination before 
graduation. Details about this examination are on the M.Ed. program website at 
www.smu.edu/MEd . 

Master of Education in Reading and Writing 

The Master of Education in Reading and Writing program is designed to meet the 
needs of practicing teachers and is uniquely designed to prepare teachers for leader-
ship in the implementation of the multi-ti ered model of reading instruction current-



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  63  

 The M.Ed. in Reading and Writing at SMU is one of nine university teacher-
training programs that have been reviewed and recognized by the International Dys-
lexia Association for meeting the IDA Knowledge and Practice Standards for Teach-
ers of Reading. 



 

64    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Master of Education in Reading and Writ ing (Dallas Cohort)     Credit Hours 

Core Courses                      12 
 EDU 6304  Interpreting Educational Research 
 EDU 6305  Differentiated Instruction 
 EDU 6315  Diverse Learners 
 EDU 6322  Educational and Behavioral Psychology 
Specialization Courses:                  26 
Tier 1 and Tier 2 Reading and Writing (14 hours) 
 



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  65  

All students will be required to pass a comprehensive examination before gradua-
tion. Details about this examination are available on the M.Ed. program website at 
www.smu.edu/ReadingWriting . 

Master of Education in Special Education 
www.smu.edu/SpecialEd 

The Master of Education in Special Education degree program offers a rigorous in-
terdisciplinary curriculum that prepares currently certified and/or experienced 
teachers to be special educators and teacher leaders for school-aged students with 
special needs. Through a combination of rigorous coursework and supported school-
based field experiences, the program trains students to use evidence-based practices, 
monitor response to interv ention, individualize intervention based on assessed 
needs, unTD
-.0007  



 

66    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

visa. As evidence of financial support, foreign students must provide a Certifica-
tion of Finance Form/Letter of Financial Backing. (This applies to students who 
are not awarded a scholarship.) This should represent that sufficient money will 
be available to the applicant to cover all expenses while at the University. This let-
ter may be signed by a parent or sponsor but must be certified by a bank. The 
document must be notarized and on file before the process for visas and passport 
can proceed. 



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  67  

Master of Education With Certification 

The Master of Education with Certification program allows individuals with bacca-
laureate degrees to earn a Master’s degree while completing teacher certification 
requirements in early childhood–grade six, middle school or high school. Core 
courses expand participants’ understandings of the psychological, social and cultural 



 

68    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

language proficiency test administered by the Educational Testing Service or 
the IELTS English competency test. The minimum TOEFL score for admission 
is 550 on a pencil-and-paper test or 83 on the Internet-based test. The IELTS 
minimum score is 6.5. The M.Ed. program is a part-time program and as such 
does not  qualify as a suitable educational experience for an international stu-
dent on a student visa. As evidence of financial support, fore ign students must 
provide a Certification of Finance Form/Letter of Financial Backing. (This  
applies to students who are not awarded a scholarship.) This should represent 
that sufficient money will be available to the applicant to cover all expenses 
while at the University. This letter may be signed by a parent or sponsor but 
must  be certified by a bank. The document must be notarized and on file  
before the process for visas and passport can proceed. 

8.  Three letters of recommendation. (Letters should come from individuals who 
can attest to such qualities as professionalism, work habits, responsibility and, 
when possible, effective work with children and youth.) 

9.  A 500- to 750-word written essay on how the student’s career goals would be 
enhanced by realizing the goals of the Department of Teaching and Learning 



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  69  

Master of Education With Certification (Middle School/High Sc hool) Credit Hours 

Core Courses                      12 
 EDU 6304  Interpreting Educational Research 
 EDU 6315  Diverse Learners 
 EDU 6322  Educational and Behavioral Psychology 
 EDU 6348  Foundations of ESL for Preservice 
   Secondary Teachers  
Content Courses                    15 
 EDU 6302  Design and Assessment of Learning 
   in Differentiated Classrooms 
 EDU 6303  Learning Environment and Professionalism 
 EDU 6328  Strategic Teaching 
 EDU 6366  Reading and Writing in the Content Areas 
 EDU 6324  Content Methods 
Field Experience/Student Teaching Courses        9 
 EDU 5124, 5125, 5126 Field Experience I, II, III 
 EDU 5373, 5374  Student Teaching 
   or  EDU 5375, 5376  Internship I, II 

Total 36 

All students are required to pass a comprehensive written examination before 
graduation. Details about this examination are on the M.Ed. with Certification pro-
gram website at www.smu.edu/MasterEdCert . 

Master of Music in Music Education 

With the guidance of a faculty adviser, candidates seeking a Master of Music in mu-
sic education may use elective choices to build a concentration (requiring at least six 
credits) in one of four areas: choral conducting, instrumental conducting, general 
music or piano pedagogy. In certain cases, and subject to departmental approval, up 
to six credit hours of the Master of Music in music education may be satisfied 
through involvement in the Music Educators Workshops. 

Applicants traditionally enter the progra m with a background in teacher prepara-
tion. However, other candidates may be accepted, including those with undergradu-
ate music degrees in performance, piano pedagogy or sacred music. The wide variety 
of elective choices allows the construction of individualized degree plans to fill in 
gaps in previous training. This may also lead to certification for teaching in public or 
private schools. 

Admission and Degree Requirements 

Students should contact the Meadows School of the Arts for more information. 

Contact Information 

Master of Bilingual Education 
PO Box 750455 
Dallas TX 75725-0455 
214-768-2346 
www.smu.edu/MBE 

Master of Education 
PO Box 750455 
Dallas TX 75725-0455 
214-768-2346 
www.smu.edu/MEd

 

 



70   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

M.Ed. in Special Education 
PO Box 750455 
Dallas TX 75725-0455 
214-768-2346 
www.smu.edu/SpecialEd 

M.Ed. With Certification 
PO Box 750455 
Dallas TX 75725-0455 
214-768-2346 
www.smu.edu/MasterEdCert

 

Master of Music in Music Education 
PO Box 750356 
Dallas TX 75725-0356 
214-768-3765 
www.smu.edu/Meadows/music 

Education Courses 

Note: ANTH 6306, 6347 and HIST 5330 are required by some of SMU’s teacher 
education programs. 

EDU 5100 (1). SPECIAL TOPICS. Students work on a personalized system of instruction. 
Most of the work in this course is to be done as an independent study. 

EDU 5121 (1). FIELD EXPERIENCE I: ELEMENTARY. This course gives students opportuni-



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  71  

EDU 5335 (3). ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT AND COGNITION. This course focuses on 
theory of adolescent growth and development and its application in the classroom. The study of 
how adolescents learn and the conditions under which they learn best will guide this course. 

EDU 5348 (3). INTRODUCTION TO DIVERSE LEARNERS. This course is a study of diversity, 
multicultural concepts, and inclusion and exploration of issues, policies, and professional prac-
tice relevant to teaching. 

EDU 5349 (3). LEARNING ENVIRONMEN T AND PROFESSIONALISM: EC–12. This course 
focuses on major issues facing teachers in establishing and maintaining a positive and produc-
tive learning environment, as well as the professional roles and responsibilities of teachers. 

EDU 5355 (3). TEACHING MATHEMATICS IN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL. This course evalu-
ates learning materials and teaching methods focusing on knowledge and skills required for EC 
through 6th-grade students. 

EDU 5357 (3). EMERGENT LITERACY. This course examines principles of literacy learning in 
young children and predictable stages of oral language, writing, and reading development. All 
literacy classes require field experiences in local schools. 

EDU 5358 (3). CONVENTIONAL LITERACY. This course introduces theories, practices, and 
materials for teaching reading/writing in primar y grades. All literacy classes require field expe-
riences in local schools. 

EDU 5363 (3). ELEMENTARY STUDENT TEACHING. This course requirement is a 15-week 
assignment in an elementary school that has a diverse student population. The course includes a 
seminar on campus every two weeks. 

EDU 5364 (3). ELEMENTARY STUDENT TEACHING. This course requirement is a 15-week 
assignment in an elementary school that has a diverse student population. The course includes a 
seminar on campus every 2 weeks. Students are assigned an SMU supervisor who observes in 
the classroom at least four times a term. A portfolio is required. 

EDU 5367 (3). CREATING SUCCESSFUL CLASSROOMS. Students will examine current re-
search that promotes student-centered teaching and constructivist practices. Various teaching 
and learning strategies of teaching in effective classrooms will be the focus of the course. 

EDU 5371 (3). CONTENT AREA METHODS. Students refine content knowledge, methods, and 
strategies specific to their content area and level of certification. 

EDU 5373 (3), 5374 (3). SECONDARY STUDENT TEACHING. Requires a 15-week assign-
ment in a middle/high school that has a dive rse student population. Includes a seminar on 
campus every 2 weeks. Students are assigned an SMU supervisor who observes in the classroom 
at least four times a term. A portfolio is required. 

EDU 5375 (3). INTERNSHIP I: HIGH SCHOOL AND MIDDLE SCHOOL. This course re-
quirement is a full-year assignment as the teacher of record in a public or accredited private 
school. Supervision by SMU faculty is required. 

EDU 5376 (3). INTERNSHIP II: HIGH SCHOOL AND MIDDLE SCHOOL. This course re-
quirement is a full-year assignment as the teacher of record in a public or accredited private 
school. Supervision by SMU faculty is required. 

EDU 5385 (3), 5386 (3). INTERNSHIP I: EC–6. This course requirement is a full-year as-
signment as the teacher of record in a public or accredited private school. Supervision by SMU 
faculty is required. 

EDU 5386 (3). INTERNSHIP II: EC–6. This course requirement is a full-year assignment as 
the teacher of record in a public or accredited private school. Supervision by SMU faculty is 
required. 

EDU 6100 (1). INDEPENDENT STUDY. Student works on a personalized system of instruction 
independently. 

EDU 6101 (1). CLINICAL THERAPY PRACTICUM I. This course provides the opportunity for 
clinical teaching and therapy practices. Clinical teaching reports and therapy demonstrations 
are required. Each student is assigned an adviser to answer questions and provide support and 
guidance. (Learning therapy only) 
 
 



 

72    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

EDU 6102 (1), 6103 (1), 6104 (1). CLINICAL THERAPY PRACTICUM II, III, IV. This 
course provides the opportunity for clinical teac hing and therapy practices. Clinical teaching 
reports and therapy demonstrations  are required. Each student is assigned an adviser to answer 
questions and provide support and guidance. (Learning therapy only) 
EDU 6105 (1). CURRENT ISSUES IN DYSLEXIA: DYSLEXIA IDENTIFICATION PROCESS, 
KINDERGARTEN AND BEYOND. This course presents an in-depth outline of steps for early 
identification of dyslexic students. This identi fication involves more than administering a bat-
tery of tests. A team approach, involving individuals with information regarding the students, is 
integral to the identification process. Central to the team are knowledgeable classroom teachers. 
The course also discusses early identification as a key to successful remediation, including cur-
rent research that shows this can be accomplished for children as young as 5 years of age, before 
they experience real failure. 

EDU 6106 (1). WRITTEN EXPRESSION. Examines Project Read/Language Circle, an alterna-
tive language arts program that offers a systematic learning experience with direct teachicatioresion Strand curriculum delineates a process for 



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  73  

EDU 6118 (1). CHARACTERISTICS OF DYSLEXIA. Students will engage in an in-depth study 
of dyslexia in this course. Students will examine current research related to dyslexia and topics 
pertaining to reading interv ention and accommodations. 

EDU 6134 (1). SURVEY OF LEARNING STRATEGIES. This course emphasizes learning styles 
and processes, as well as organized patterns and cognitive development of the dyslexic student. 
Survey study skills and learning strategies used in the classroom or in clinical practice are dis-
cussed. 

EDU 6140 (1). INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT. This 1-hour seminar is 
required training for Texas Principal Certificatio n. The seminar is conducted by certified train-
ers from TEA with participation from SMU faculty. 

EDU 6141 (1). LITERACY PRACTICUM I. This course gives students opportunities for apply-
ing content from EDU 6340 and using materials an d strategies discussed in EDU 6340 in their 
own school settings. Corequisite:  EDU 6340. 

EDU 6142 (1). LITERACY PRACTICUM II. This course gives students opportunities for apply-
ing content from EDU 6363 and using materials and strategies discussed in EDU 6363 in their 
own school settings. Prerequisite:  2.000 GPA or better in EDU 6141. Corequisite:  EDU 6363. 

EDU 6143 (1). BASIC LINGUISTIC STRUCTURES OF ENGLISH PART 2. Building on EDU 
6260 and 6330, this course presents the current understanding of decoding and word study 
based on recent research. Specifically, the cour



 

74    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

EDU 6241 (2). ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAVIOR. This course is a study of behavior in educa-
tional organizations. Topics include vision, cult ure, organizational clima te, perceptions, atti-
tudes, motivation, goal setting, influe nce, decision-making, and leadership. 

EDU 6242 (2). ACADEMIC LEADERSHIP: LITERACY AND LANGUAGE ARTS. This course 
addresses trends and issues impacting instructional programs in literacy and language arts. 
Topics include program development, evaluation, compliance issues, and implications for budg-
et, facilities, and staffing. 

EDU 6243 (2). FIELD STUDIES 1. Field Studies courses include internship activi ties directly 
aligned to the course work in each module of the program. Field Studies projects will be part of 
a summative portfolio assessment. 

EDU 6244 (2). ORGANIZATIONAL LEADERSHIP. This course focuses on





 

76    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

EDU 6274 (2). STUDENT DEVELOPMENT THEORY. This course provides an overview of 
student development and learning in contemporary postsecondary educational institutions with 



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  77  

EDU 6313 (3). SPANISH FOR BILINGUAL TEACHERS. This course helps teachers improve 
their oral and aural skills in Spanish through in -class activities and through projects and as-
signments. Guest lecturers from the Hispanic community provide opportunities to experience 
the diversity of Hispanic cultures and language. Course assignments facilitate the acquisition of 
the social and academic vocabulary necessary to work with students and families whose first 
language is Spanish. Much of class lecture and discussion will take place in Spanish, and 
knowledge of Spanish is required. 

EDU 6315 (3). DIVERSE LEARNERS. This course introduces students to different teaching 
approaches that help create equal educational opportunities for students from diverse racial, 
ethnic, social-class, and cultural groups. The course will provide strategies to make teaching 
more effective in increasingly diverse schools. Some sections of this course require Spanish 
proficiency. Prerequisite:  Enrollment in the MED:Certif program and a 2.000 or better GPA in 
either EDU 6326 or 6366; or Enrollment in the MED:RDWR program and a 2.000 or better 
GPA in EDU 6305; or Enrollment in either the MED:UNSP or the Biling:MBE Programs. 

EDU 6317/ANTH 6306 (3). CULTURE AND COMMUNITY IN EDUCATION. This course 
examines relationships between schools, families, and communities from various research per-
spectives. It focuses on the roles of school and community in delivering culturally appropriate 
instruction and services to students from divers e backgrounds. Some sections of this course 
require Spanish proficiency. 

EDU 6319 (3). FUNDAMENTALS OF BILINGUAL EDUCATION. 



 

78



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  79  

EDU 6343 (3). LITERACY INSTRUCTION FOR STUDENTS WITH DYSLEXIA AND RELAT-
ED DISORDERS: READING COMPREHENSION. Provides information about the implementa-
tion of research-based vocabulary and reading comprehension instruction for students with 
dyslexia and related disorders. Prerequisite:





 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  81  

tion to advanced mathematical content that informs elementa ry, middle, and secondary teach-
ing, practical models for effectively teaching students about patterns, variables, and functional 
relationships for EC–12 mathematics are discussed, as well as components for developing effec-
tive mentoring relationships. Pre or corequisite:  EDU 6379. 

EDU 6381 (3). GEOMETRY AND MEASUREMENT. This course delves into Euclidean geome-
try and proof: axiomatic systems; definitions, th eorems, postulates, and proofs; similarity; pro-



 

82



 

    Department of Teaching and Learning  83  

EDU 7301 (3). PROFESSIONAL SEMINAR: PARADIGMS OF EDUCATION RESEARCH. This 
course provides an introduction  to the department of Litera cy, Language, and Learning, to 
contemporary research in education, and to th





 

    Graduate Teacher Certification Programs  85  

2.  A letter of reference from an employer or professor. 
3.  One of the following: (a) passing scores on the Texas Higher Education Assess-

ment, with a minimum reading score of 26 0, a minimum writing score of 220 and 
a minimum math score of 230; (b) an SAT score of at least 1600, with a score of 
500+ for each part; or (c) an ACT score of at least 23. Scores from any of these 
tests are accepted if taken within the last five years.  

4.  Submission of the required affidavit indicating fitness for a teaching career. 



 

86   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Secondary Education 

(Middle and High School: Grades 4–8 and 8–12) 

The secondary-education curriculum is rich in both the practical experience and the 



 

    Graduate Teacher Certification Programs  87  

Bilingual Education 

Preparation for Supplemental Certification 

SMU offers four courses (three credits each) for certified teachers interested in earn-
ing the Texas Supplemental Certification in Bi lingual Education. This certification is 
required for teachers who work with students who do not speak English as their 
native language. In addition to completi ng the required coursework, candidates 
must pass the appropriate tests for supplemental certification in Texas. 

Students may apply part of the required 12 hours of bilingual coursework to the 
Master of Bilingual Education or M.Ed. program pending acceptance into the pro-
gram. In accordance with Simmons School policy and procedures, only six credit 



 

88   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

5.  Three recommendation forms from individuals who can attest to the applicant’s 
academic abilities, teaching abilities and personal qualities. One recommendation 
should be from a principal or immediate supervisor. 





 

90   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

M.B.E./gifted plan or into the M.Ed. program should consider making application 
prior to taking more than six credit hours. Applications to the M.Ed. program or 
M.B.E./gifted plan made after completion of nine or more credit hours of the Gifted 
Education program (three or more courses) will not be able to apply their additional 
credit hours to the M.B.E./M.Ed. program. 



 

    Graduate Teacher Certification Programs  91  

6.  A 500- to 750-word written essay on how the student’s career goals would be 
enhanced by realizing the goals of the Department of Teaching and Learning as 
stated at www.smu.edu/TeacherEdConceptualFramework. At least three of the 



 

92   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Certification Requirements 

Students must successfully complete introductory coursework as well as a minimum 
of 120 clinical teaching hours during the first year to continue study as a second-year 
student. If a student lacks any requirement of first-year study, special permission to 
continue in the program may be granted after a formal review process by the Clinical 
Teaching Board. The first-year and second-year required courses include the follow-
ing: 

Learning Therapy Certificate Requ irements      Credit Hours 

First-year Introductory Courses    10 
  EDU 6101  Practicum Experience 
  EDU 6231  Early Language Development 
  EDU 6330  Survey of Dyslexia/Related Learning Disabilities 
  EDU 6331  Cognitive and Linguistic Structure 
   of Written Language 
 Electives (one from the list below)     
Second-year Advanced Courses    11 
  EDU 6102, 6103  Practicum Experience 
  EDU 6233, 6332, 6333  Advanced Cognitive and 
   Linguistic Structures of Written Language, I, II, III 
  Electives (two from the list below)     

Total 21 

 Students must take a minimum of two electives courses (two credit hours) during 
the program. Elective courses include the following: 

EDU 6105  Current Issues in Dyslexia 
EDU 6106  Project Read: Written Expression 
EDU 6107  Project Read: Story Form 
EDU 6109  WorkSmart 
EDU 6110  Automaticity and Rate 
EDU 6115  Early Language Development: Phonological Awareness 
EDU 6116  Procedures and Measures for Assessing Students for Dyslexia 
EDU 6117 Project Read: Report Form 
EDU 6118  Characteristics of Dyslexia 
EDU 6134  Survey of Learning Strategies, Study Skills 

Master Teacher Programs 

The state of Texas, through the State Board for Educator Certification, offers four 
Master Teacher programs for experienced teachers who are interested in serving as 
resource specialists and teacher leaders both to students and to other educational 
colleagues. The certification is offered by SBEC, not by the University, and is based 
on the University’s recommendation and a satisfactory score on the respective mas-
ter teacher Texas Examinations of Educator Standards. 

Universities offering these programs must be approved by SBEC and must have 
programs aligned with the competencies tested on the various certification examina-
tions. In keeping with the goal of the A



 

    Graduate Teacher Certification Programs  93  

Knowledge and Skills and Texas Assessment of Knowledge and Skills standards. 
Instruction in the courses is grounded in the latest research in mathematics, reading, 
science and technology. In each program, state master teacher standards are fully 
integrated into coursework through demonstrations and participation. Students 
should expect hands-on fieldwork in each of the programs. The graduate-level 
courses provide content and pedagogy at a high level for serious students who want 
to increase their expertise in one or more of these content areas. 

SMU offers programs of study for the master mathematics teacher, master read-
ing teacher, master science teacher and master technology teacher. Each program 
consists of four three-hour credit courses, with the master reading teacher requiring 
an additional two hours of field experience courses. Educators may choose a non-
degree program for certification only, or the credit hours can be applied to the spe-
cialization requirement of the M.Ed. degree, pending the student’s acceptance into 
the M.Ed. program. In accordance with Simmons School policy and procedures, only 
six credit hours may be transferred into the M.Ed. program. Thus, students wishing 
to transfer all of the required 12 or 14 hours of Master Teacher program coursework 
into the M.Ed. program must make application prior to taking more than six credit 
hours. Applications to the M.Ed. program made after completion of nine or more 
credit hours of any of the Master Teacher program courses will not be able to apply 
their additional hours to their M.Ed. program. Admission to a Master Teacher pro-
gram does not guarantee admission to the Master’s degree program. Alternatively, 
educators initially admitted to the M.Ed. program may select courses from the Mas-
ter Teacher programs as electives. 

The Master Teacher programs are for teachers with three or more years of experi-
ence. Individuals with fewer than three years of experience cannot be formally rec-
ommended until they meet this requirement. To register for any master teacher 
TExES exam, a student must have completed the coursework satisfactorily, earning a 
grade of B or better in each course, must have the recommendation of the faculty for 
one of the University’s Master Teacher programs, and must take and pass the SMU 
Qualifying Exam in his/her content area be fore receiving approval to take the state 



 

94   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

3.  For applicants from countries where the predominant language is not English, 
official scores (earned within the previous five years) on the TOEFL English 
language proficiency test administered by the Educational Testing Service or 
IELTS English competency test. The minimum TOEFL score for admission is 
550 on a pencil-and-paper test or 83 on the Internet-based test. The IELTS 
minimum score is 6.5. The M.Ed. program is a part-time program and as such 
does not  qualify as a suitable educational experience for an international stu-
dent on a student visa. As evidence of financial support, fore ign students must 
provide a Certification of Finance Form/L etter of Financial Backing. (This ap-
plies to students who are not awarded a scholarship.) This should represent 
that sufficient money will be available to the applicant to cover all expenses 
while at the University. This letter may be signed by a parent or sponsor but 
must  be certified by a bank. The document must be notarized and on file be-
fore the process for visas and passport can proceed. 

4.  A completed application and a $75 nonrefundable application fee payable to 
SMU: Department of Teaching and Learning. 

5.  Three recommendation forms from individuals who can attest to the appli-
cant’s academic abilities, teaching abilities and personal qualities. One rec-
ommendation should be from a principal or immediate supervisor. 

6.  A 500- to 750-word written essay on how the student’s career goals would be 
enhanced by realizing the goals of the Department of Teaching and Learning, 
as stated at 



 

    Graduate Teacher Certification Programs  95  



 

96   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Professional Development 

The school has a distinguished history of offering special workshops, lectures and 
seminars that address issues of social and scholarly import. Most are noncredit, but 
some offer graduate or undergraduate credit. 

Advanced Placement Summer Institute 

Advanced Placement and Pre-AP teachers explore the latest methods and curricu-
lum topics in AP education during SMU’s AP Summer Institute. All of the four-day 
AP institute workshops are taught by master teachers endorsed by the College 
Board, and many are supplemented by special lectures delivered by guest speakers 
from the SMU faculty. 

Music Educators Summer Workshop 

Both noncredit and credit workshops are available. Students who elect to earn grad-
uate credit may be able to apply that credit to either SMU’s Master of Music in Music 
Education program or SMU’s M.Ed. program. 

Contact Information 

Advanced Placement Summer Institute 
PO Box 750382 
Dallas TX 75275-0382 
214-768-7245 
www.smu.edu/AdvancedPlacement 



 

    Graduate Teacher Certification Programs  97 

modified SAT or ACT test) and provides medical, audiological and/or psychological 





    Department of Education Policy and Leadership  99  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION POLICY AND LEADERSHIP 
www.smu.edu/EdPolicyLeader 

Clinical Associate Professor  Lee Alvoid, Department Chair  

Professors:  Akihito Kamata, Michael McLendon. Associate Professors:  Leanne Ketterlin 
Geller, Michael Harris. Assistant Professor: Dan Berebitsky. Clinical Professor:  Lori S. 
White. Clinical Associate Professors: Watt Lesley Black, Jr., Gail Hartin, Rosemary Perl-
meter. Clinical Assistant Professor:  S. Kiersten Ferguson. 

General Information 



 

100    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 





 

102    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Admission Requirements 

1.  A baccalaureate degree from an accredited institution. 
2.  A minimum undergraduate grade poin t average of 3.000 (on a 4.000 scale). Ap-

plicants not meeting this requirement must provide proof other qualifications, 
such as long-term experience or expertise in a related specialized field, as justifi-
cation for consideration for admission. 

3. Scores from the verbal, quantitative and analytical writing sections of the GRE 
graduate school entry exam, taken within the last five years. The institution code 
is 7464 for the Annette Caldwell Simmons School of Education and Human De-
velopment.  

4.  A valid Texas teacher certification. 
5.  Two years’ teaching experience in an accredited public, private or charter school. 
6.  For applicants from countries where the predominant language is not English, 

official scores on the TOEFL English language proficiency test administered by 
the Educational Testing Service. The minimum score for admission is an 83 on 
the Internet-based test. 

7.  Recommendations and evidence of a high degree of support from the school of 
employment. 

8.  Evidence of leadership capacity and demonstration of leadership role in the appli-
cant’s school. 

While applicants may request consideration for transfer of up to six hours of 
graduate credit, students should note that this is a cohort program with a tightly 
structured and integrated design, and it is not likely that traditional three-hour 
courses will be accepted for transfer. Requests for transfer credit are evaluated on a 
case-by-case basis. Students need to submit a transfer request as soon as they are 
accepted into the program in order to be considered. Only courses with a grade of B 
or above can be transferred. Generally, no credit is allowed toward the Master’s de-
gree for courses taken more than six years before acceptance into the program. Any 
exceptions to the requirements and policies stated above must have the approval of 
the dean of the Simmons School of Education and Human Development. Finalists 
for the Urban Leadership program also participate in in-depth screening interviews 
and situational problem-solving activities priorD8 

Program Structure 

This 45-hour degree program is designed for working professionals and can be com-
pleted in two years (including two summer sessions). Students take courses in a 
prescribed sequence through two seven-week modules in the fall, two seven-week 



 

    Department of Education Policy and Leadership 103  

The second year is a campus-based residency (12 credit hours) where candidates 
are paired with a mentor principal and clinical faculty member. Candidates gain 
experience and apply their skills in an urban setting, while receiving support, coach-
ing and feedback that prepares them for a principal position. 

Urban Leadership Program (2-year program)      Credit Hours 

EDU 6240  Legal and Ethical Aspects of Leadership    2 
EDU 6241  Organizational Behavior    2 
EDU 6245  Leading Organizational Change    2 
EDU 6252  Special Populations    2 
EDU 6254  Student Services    2 
EDU 6266  Values and Performance Based Culture    2 
EDU 6267  Instructional Leadership: Program Management 
 and Evaluation    2 
EDU 6268  Current Education Policy    2 
EDU 6269  High Performance Operating Systems    2 
EDU 6270  Instructional Leadership: Data Planning 
 and School Improvement    2 
EDU 6271  Instructional Leadership/PDAS    2 
EDU 6272  Strategic Management of Human Capital    2 
EDU 6375  Leading with Values    3 
EDU 6376  Internship I: Campus Leadership    3 
EDU 6377  Experiential Field Studies    3 
EDU 6395  Urban School Residency    12 

Total 45 

Higher Education Specialization 

The M.Ed. degree in educational leadership with a specialization in higher education 
prepares students for leadership positions in colleges and universities. Students 
enrolled in the program complete a prescribed sequence of courses through two 
seven-week modules offered during the fall and spring semesters as well as summer 



 

104    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

4. For applicants from countries where the predominant language is not English, 
official scores on the TOEFL English language proficiency test administered by 
the Educational Testing Service. The minimum score for admission is an 83 on 
the Internet-based test. 



 

    Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 105  

DEPARTMENT OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND COUNSELING  

www.smu.edu/resolution 

Clinical Associate Professor B. Harold Barkley, Jr., Department Chair  

Clinical Professor:  Daniel Rainey. Clinical Associate Professors:  Thomas Hartsell, Gay 



 

106    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 



 

    Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 107  

Electives by Area 

General Application 
 HDDR 6304  Arbitration and Dispute Resolution 
 HDDR 6306  Ethics in Dispute Resolution 
 HDDR 6311  Techniques and Skills in Mediation (multiple subtopics) 
 HDDR 6312  Advanced Negotiation 
 HDDR 6313  Advanced Mediation 
 HDDR 6315  Communication and Dispute Resolution 
 HDDR 6316  Decision Theory 
 HDDR 6317  Online Dispute Resolution 
 HDDR 6318  Finance and Property  
 HDDR 6319  Psychology of Conflict 
 HDDR 6320  Selected Topics in Dispute Resolution 
 HDDR 6323  Engaging in Conflict 
 HDDR 6324  Advanced Engaging in Conflict 
 

Legal Concentration 
 HDDR 6330



 

108    



 

    Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 109  

Dispute Resolution Courses 
HDDR 6108 (1), 6109 (1). PRACTICUM II. Continued exposure to actual court-annexed 
mediation referrals from area courts. Students will do a minimum of two mediations. 
HDDR 6121 (1), 6222 (2), 6322 (3). INDEPENDENT STUDY.  

HDDR 6122 (1). PROFESSIONAL SEMINAR I.  
HDDR 6123 (1). PROFESSIONAL SEMINAR II.  
HDDR 6124 (1). PROFESSIONAL SEMINAR III.  

HDDR 6302 (3). NEGOTIATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION. Students are introduced to 
contemporary theories of negotiation and develop practical skills through simulation exercises.  

HDDR 6303 (3). MEDIATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION. Examines the function, process, 
and theory of mediation, in which a neutral thir d party facilitates the re



 

110    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

HDDR 6316 (3). DECISION THEORY. Examines the use of psychology, neuroscience, behav-



 



 

112    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

These systems provide an integrative and comprehensive way to minimize conflict and resolve 



 

    Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 113  

HDDR 6364 (3). INTERNATIONAL CONFLICT MANAGEMENT. This course will discuss the 
provocative topic of international relations and dispute resolution. The world is rapidly chang-
ing, and these changes are opening the door for the application of negoti ation and mediation as 
well as other dispute resolution mechanisms. Stud



114    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Master of Science in Counseling 

Gay McAlister, Director  

The Master of Science in counseling program prepares students for the counseling 
profession, which involves the application of the developmental and social sciences 
in assisting children and adults with ps ychological growth and social adjustment 
problems. Counselors work in schools, community agencies, churches, hospitals, 
industry and private practice. 

Students acquire knowledge in the disciplines that underlie counseling, including 
education, psychology, human development, sociology, learning and social change. 
They develop basic skills in therapy and assessment and become familiar with the 



 

    Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 115  

 HDCN 6349  Research Design and Statistics 
 HDCN 6381  Ethics and Mental Health 
 HDCN 6395  Supervised Clinical Practicum I 
 HDCN 6398, 6399  Internship I, II 

School Counselor Certification Courses 
(These 45 credit hours plus 15 additional elective credit hours meet or exceed the state 
requirements for school counselors.) 

 HDCN 6301  Counseling Theory 
 HDCN 6302  Counseling Methods: Individual 
 HDCN 6303  Counseling Methods: Groups 
 HDCN 6304  Counseling Diverse Communities 
 HDCN 6320  Life Span Development 
 HDCN 6321  Lifestyle and Career Development 
 HDCN 6330  Psychopathology: Adult 
 HDCN 6340  Assessment 
 HDCN 6342  Cognitive, Career and Educational Assessment 
 HDCN 6349  Research Design and Statistics 
 HDCN 6381  Ethics and Mental Health 
 HDCN 6395  Supervised Clinical Practicum I 
 HDCN 6398, 6399  Internship I, II 
 HDCN 6308  Counseling: Elementary School  
   or  HDCN 6309  Counseling: Secondary School 

Electives 
 HDCN 6194, 6294, 6394  Independent Study (1, 2, or 3 credit hours) 
 HDCN 6306  Advanced Methods: Group 
 HDCN 6307  Geriatric Counseling 
 HDCN 6323  Adolescent Counseling 
 HDCN 6331  Psychopathology: Child and Adolescent 
 HDCN 6341  Assessment: Cognitive 
 HDCN 6343  Play Therapy 
 HDCN 6345  Music Therapy 
 HDCN 6346  Career Assessment 
 HDCN 6350  Introduction to Neuroscience 
 HDCN 6351  Psychopharmacology and Substance Abuse 
 HDCN 6352  Psychology of Addictions 
 HDCN 6353  Treatment Management 
 HDCN 6360  Advanced Educational Psychology 
 HDCN 6370  Crisis Intervention 
 HDCN 6371  Counseling: Disabilities 
 HDCN 6372  Gender Issues 
 HDCN 6382  Psychology of Conflict 
 HDCN 6383  Negotiation and Dispute Resolution 
 HDCN 6384  Mediation and Dispute Resolution 
 HDCN 6385 Advanced General Psychology (required for nonpsychology majors) 
 HDCN 6386  Family Law 
 HDCN 6387  Family Mediation 
 HDCN 6391  Selected Topics: Counseling 
 HDCN 6392  Selected Topics: Marriage and Family 
 HDCN 6393  Selected Topics: School Counseling 



 

116    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Study Abroad 



 

    Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 117  

Counseling, Professional Workshops 
5228 Tennyson Pkwy., Suite 234 
Plano TX 75024 
972-473-3402 
www.smu.edu/LP 

Center for Family Counseling 
5228 Tennyson Pkwy., Suite 102 
Plano TX 75024 
972-473-3456 
www.smu.edu/FamilyCounseling 

Resource Center Dallas 
2701 Reagan Street 
Dallas TX 75219 
214-528-0144 
www.rcdallas.org 

Counseling Courses 
HDCN 6049 (0). GRADUATE FULL-TIME STATUS. Allows full-time status for graduate stu-
dents without credit. 

HDCN 6301 (3). COUNSELING THEORY. The major theories of professional counseling are 
examined. 

HDCN 6302 (3). COUNSELING METHODS: INDIVIDUAL. Basic counseling methods used in 
individual interventions are examined. Prerequisite:  HDCN 6301. 

HDCN 6303 (3). COUNSELING METHODS: GROUP. Theory, dynamics, and methods of coun-
seling practice with groups are examined. Prerequisite: HDCN 6301. 

HDCN 6304 (3). COUNSELING DIVERSE COMMUNITIES. Social, cultural, gender, and fami-
ly issues are examined with a focus on counseling within diverse communities. 

HDCN 6305 (3). ADVANCED COUNSELING METHODS: INDIVIDUAL. The focus of this 
course will be on polishing the skills learned in  Counseling Methods: Individual and the ampli-
fication of techniques applicable to diffe rent client needs in a variety of settings. Prerequisite:  
Counseling Methods: Individual. 

HDCN 6306 (3). ADVANCED COUNSELING METHODS: GROUP. The focus of this course will 
build on the foundational skills learned in HD CN 6303 Counseling Methods: Group, and ex-
pand and enhance techniques applicable to different types of groups in a variety of settings. 
Prerequisite:  HDCN 6303 Counseling Methods: Group. 

HDCN 6307 (3). GERIATRIC COUNSELING. Counseling theory and practices applied to geri-
atric populations are presented. 

HDCN 6308 (3). COUNSELING: ELEMENTARY SCHOOL. Theory and methods of counseling 
in the elementary school are examined. Course required for elementary school counseling track. 

HDCN 6309 (3). COUNSELING: SECONDARY SCHOOL. Theory and methods of counseling 
in secondary schools are examined. Course required for secondary school counseling track. 

HDCN 6310 (3). FAMILY SYSTEMS. Major family system theories are examined. Prerequi-
site:  HDCN 6312. 

HDCN 6311 (3). FOUNDATIONS OF MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY. The major ap-
proaches to marriage and family therapy are examined. 

HDCN 6312 (3). FAMILY THERAPY. Theory and practice in family therapy are examined. 

HDCN 6313 (3). FAMILY OF ORIGIN. Variations in family of origin are examined with a 
focus on therapy implications. 

HDCN 6314 (3). SEXUAL COUNSELING AND THERAPY. Various problems and practices in 
sexual counseling and therapy are examined. 



 

118    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

HDCN 6320 (3). LIFE SPAN DEVELOPMENT. Normal physical, intellectual, and social and 
emotional development is examined from birth to old age. 

HDCN 6321 (3). LIFESTYLE AND CAREER DEVELOPMENT. The major theories of vocational 
choice, career decision-making, and lifestyle development are examined. 

HDCN 6323 (3). ADOLESCENT COUNSELING. Theoretical and practical approaches specifi-
cally for adolescents are presented. 

HDCN 6325 (3). THERAPEUTIC PARENTING. Students learn how to actively engage parents 
as partners in a therapeutic counseling process that concerns minors. 

HDCN 6330 (3). PSYCHOPATHOLOGY: ADULT. Abnormal adult behavior is examined. 

HDCN 6331 (3). PSYCHOPATHOLOGY: CHILD AND ADOLESCENT. Abnormal behavior in 
children and adolescents is examined. 

HDCN 6340 (3). ASSESSMENT. The principles, concepts, and techniques of human testing 
and assessment are examined with a focus on the uses in counseling. Prerequisite:Prerequisite:



 

    Department of Dispute Resolution and Counseling 119  

HDCN 6391 (3). SELECTED TOPICS: COUNSELING. Various topics in counseling for ad-
vanced study. 

HDCN 6392 (3). SELECTED TOPICS: MARRIAGE AND FAMILY. Various topics in marriage 
and family therapy are selected for advanced study. 

HDCN 6393 (3). SELECTED TOPICS: SCHOOL COUNSELING. Various topics in school psy-
chology are selected for advanced study. 

HDCN 6395 (3). SUPERVISED CLINICAL PRACTICUM. A supervised practicum in counsel-
ing is required. 

HDCN 6398 (3). INTERNSHIP I. An internship in counseling is required. 

HDCN 6399 (3). INTERNSHIP II. An internship in counseling is required. 

 

 



 

120    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

DEPARTMENT OF LIFELONG LEARNING 

www.smu.edu/mls 





 

122   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

average B (3.000) or better, with no grade less than C



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 123  

one, two or three credit hours. The deadline to submit proposals to the M.L.S. Office 



 

124   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Contact Information 

Master of Liberal Studies 
PO Box 750253 
Dallas TX 75275-0253 
214-768-4273 
www.smu.edu/MLS 

The Writer’s Path 
Email: CreativeWriting@smu.edu 
214-768-9748 
www.smu.edu/CreativeWriting 

Liberal Studies Courses 
Behavioral Sciences 

BHSC 6100 (1). INDEPENDENT STUDY. Research and writing in behavioral sciences on 
special topics at the forefront of current intellectual interest. 

BHSC 6110 (1). THE ARTICULATE VOICE. This short course is designed to help the student 



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 125  

of human interrelationships. This course may be applied to the following curricular field con-
centrations: organization al dynamics; humanities. 

BHSC 6310 (3). UNDERSTANDING THE MIND AND BEHAVIOR. Through an in-depth study 
of depression, students gain insight into thei r perceptions of the environment and the world 
around them. Students also examine the development of the “authentic self” as a product of 
biological and environmental influences; the examin ation of “self” is informed by psychological 
and physiological perspectives, including psychoanalytical, biological, cognitive, behavioral, 
socialistic, and humanistic theories. 

BHSC 6311 (3). EXPLORING HUMAN POTENTIAL. Broadens the student’s understanding of 
how basic assumptions and perceived limitations about learni ng and development are influ-
enced by perceptions, experiences, collectives and organizations, and culture. Introduces cut-
ting-edge perspectives and research from the fields of brain science, cognitive and social 
psychology, and cultural anthropology. Students apply the knowledge and experience from this 
course to their personal learning and development journey within the program, their organiza-
tions, and beyond. This course may apply to the following curricular field concentration: organi-
zational dynamics. 
BHSC 6319 (3). PROFESSIONAL ETHICS AND ORGANIZATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY. 
Students study ethical issues connected with organizational management to develop their ca-
pacity to recognize and reason through ethical dilemmas. Cases and readings integrate ethical 
reflection and decision-making. Materials are selected based on topical relevance to contempo-
rary managers, curricular relevance to liberal studies, and conceptual relevance to applied eth-
ics. This course may be applied to the following curricular fiel d concentration: organizational 
dynamics. 

BHSC 6320 (3). ORGANIZATIONAL LEADERSHIP. Describing and analyzing a wide variety 
of different theoretical approaches to leadership, this course gives special attention to how each 
theory can be, or has been, employed in real-world situations. Special application will be made 
through the readings of contemporary leadership books, classic cases, and great films. 





 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 127  

BHSC 7354 (3). MULTICULTURAL APPLICATIONS TO TEAMWORK AND TEAMBUILDING. 
This course introduces the skills required to work effectively within a multicultural or interna-
tional setting. Students learn about other cultur es and discuss the application of multicultural 
research to interpersonal skill areas as team building and conflict management. The course 
concludes with a 1-week residence in India. This course may be applied to the following curricu-
lar field concentrations: Humanities; orga nizational dynamics; global studies. 
BHSC 7355 (3). CULTURAL INTELLIGENCE: UNDERSTANDING LEADERSHIP IN CUL-



 

128   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

applied to the following curricular field conc entrations: humanities; communication, media, 
and technology; and arts and cultural traditions. 

FNAR 6306 (3). READING TO WRITE. Good writing is never imitat ive, but good writers al-
ways learn from other writers. Whether analyzing the successful techniques of a classic work by 
Hemingway, Faulkner, or Munro, or the latest best -seller, writers of fict ion and nonfiction bene-
fit from the study of others’ storytelling. Through literary analysis and application of techniques 
studied, writers enhance their creative projects. This course is a combination of close reading 
and creative writing. This course may be applie



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 129  



 

130   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

and the social position of the artist. This course may be applied 



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 131  

FNAR 7361 (3). CREATING COMPELLING NARRATIVE: WHO DID IT? WHO KNEW? WHY 
SHOULD A READER CARE? Writers of thrillers, literary no vels, and memoirs face a common 
challenge: compelling readers to continue reading. Powerful narrative results from an intriguing 
combination of what happens, who is involved, and why the characters act as they do. This 
course explores how narrative techniques like conflict, suspense, character motivation, plot 
complications, and resolution combine to engage readers whether used in prominent ways as in 
a mystery or with more subtlety  in literary fiction. Through examination of classic fiction and 
current best sellers, students analyze effective storytelling and create compelling narratives, 
scene by scene. This course may be applied for the following curricular field concentrations: 
Humanities; creative writing. 

FNAR 7363 (3). NEW ART IN NEW MEXICO. Presents contemporary art that straddles the 
21st century and sets the stage to explore new art in situ while studying at the SMU-in-Taos 
campus. Focuses on 50 familiar artists, their signature styles, and the ways they changed the 
course of art history. In particular, the course helps students develop confidence looking at new 
art, enhancing their own aesthetic judgment and expanding their awareness of how the south-
western environment influences artists and collectors. This course may be applied to the follow-
ing curricular field concentrations: arts and cult ural traditions; American studies; humanities. 

FNAR 7364 (3). WRITING THE CITY. Students write short stories (perhaps beginning work 
toward a novel) with fictional individuals or characters living in U.S. and/or international cities 
selected as the primary locations for the students’ writing. Addresses all elements essential to 
the writing of good, literary fiction, with an emphasis on the development of effective, well-
developed characterization and the uniqueness of specific settings. Any city selected (e.g., Ox-
ford, England) will have its own literary history,  and this history is introduced as part of the 
course. This course may be applied to the following curricular fi eld concentrations: humanities; 
creative writing. 

FNAR 7365 (3). CREATING THE NOVEL. This seminar on the craft of writing a novel includes 
workshops that focus on writing exercises and the analysis of novels relative to structure, char-
acterization, theme, and plotline  and its development. Students write 45–60 pages as a ground 
beginning to a novel, with the primary intention of writing toward the completion of a novel. 
Significant reading and writing are essential to successful achievement in this seminar. This 
course may be applied to the following curricular field concentrations: humanities; creative 
writing. 

FNAR 7366 (3). CREATING THE STAGE PLAY. Focuses on the analysis and writing of one-act 
plays and explores a variety of stage play types (e.g., tragedy, comedic tragedy, comedy, and 
one-person monologue). Seriously examines drama of all types other than the musical. Special 
attention is given to character, story lines, theatricality, and theme. Conducted as a workshop 
that includes in-seminar and out-of-seminar writ ing exercises, with colleague critiques geared 
toward the goal of developing a tightly organized one-act play. This course may be applied to the 
following curricular field concentratio ns: humanities; creative writing. 

Humanities 

HUMN 6049 (0). GRADUATE FULL-TIME STATUS. Graduate full-time status. 

HUMN 6100 (1). INDEPENDENT STUDY. Directed study. 

HUMN 6104 (1). SACRED PLACES AND SPIRITUAL PRACTICES: RESEARCH. (held on 
SMU’s campus near Taos, NM) This course represents the writing component of HUMN 6204. 
A 20-page research paper is submitted after the trip. Students enrolling in this course must 
enroll in HUMN 6204 and 6104, for a total of 3 cr edit hours. This course may be applied to the 
following curricular field concentrations: hu manities; arts and cultural traditions. 

HUMN 6105 (1). WOMEN IN THE SOUTHWEST: RESEARCH. This course is the writing 
component of HUMN 6205. A 20-page research paper is submitted after the trip. Students 
enrolling in HUMN 6105 for credit must also enro ll in HUMN 6205, for a total of 3 credit hours. 
This course may be applied to the following curricular field concentrations: humanities; arts 
and cultural traditions; global  studies; gender studies; American studies. (SMU-in-Taos) 

HUMN 6106 (1). READING DARWIN. In this classic texts course, students read the essential 
chapters of “On the Origin of Species” and its sequel, “The Descent of Man” (1871), examining 
the care with which Darwin builds his case for speciation through natural selection, and explor-
ing his profound and moving vision of the world of living beings. This course may be applied to 
the following curricular field concentrations : humanities; environmental sustainability. 



 

132   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

HUMN 6115 (1). CLASSIC TEXTS SEMINAR. This 1-hour course focuses the student’s atten-



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 133  

how texts reflect the ideals and conflicts in the portrayal of women’s lives. The course is orga-
nized in stages from childhood to old age. Students are introduced to selected modes of literary 
theory as a context for reading women’s literature. Authors include Alcott, Morrison, Austen, 
Bronte, and Eliot. This course fulfills the writ ing intensive requirement and may be applied to 
the following curricular field concentrations: huma nities; gender studies; arts and cultural tra-
ditions; American studies. 

HUMN 6309 (3). READING POETRY. This course develops the skills of analytical thinking and 
reading to make students informed readers of poetry, able to take emotional and intellectual 
pleasure in one of the most primal art forms in the world: the patterned words, sounds, sensa-
tions, and feelings of poetry. It  also develops students’ skills in writing the clear, concise, evi-
dence-based, focused, and analytical arguments necessary for graduate study. This course 
fulfills the writing intensive requirement. 

HUMN 6310 (3). TELL ABOUT THE SOUTH: VOICES IN FAULKNER’S NOVELS. William 
Faulkner’s novels belong to the tradition of Southern gothic, but their material is typically pre-
sented through the multiple voices of conflict ing narrators. This course confronts Faulkner’s 
divergence from most modernist writers through the exploration of several novels, focusing on 
their value for students as readers and citizens. Works include “The Unvanquished,” “As I Lay 
Dying,” “The Sound and the Fury,” and “Light in August.” This course may be applied to the 
following curricular field concentrations: arts and cultural traditions; humanities; American 
studies. 

HUMN 6311 (3). OBJECTIVITY AND BIAS IN THE NEWS. This course identifies the various 
forces that critics say bias the news media and looks for evidence of these biases in media prod-
ucts. Students explicate the terms “bias” and “objectivity” and examine the different forms of 
alleged media bias, from the frequently cited partisan or ideological bias to the structural bias 
that often occurs as a result of the way newsrooms operate. This course may be applied to the 
following curricular field concen trations: communication, media, and technology; humanities; 
American studies. 

HUMN 6312 (3). ODYSSEYS, ANCIENT AND MODERN. Odyssey, a journey of exploration 
and discovery, is coined from the Greek hero Odysseus and his adventurous travel homeward to 
Ithaca after the Trojan War. Earlier, the word described more generally the search for meaning 
through trials and enlightenment in the great Me sopotamian epic “Gilgamesh.” Students read 
selections from a number of works from this earliest epic through the modern era, and attempt 
to understand each within the context of its own cultural and compositional settings, as well as 
its larger significance in humanity’s eternal quest for meaning. This course may be applied to 
the following curricular field concentration: humanities. 

HUMN 6314 (3). HISTORY OF PHILOSOPHY: IDEALISM PAST AND PRESENT. In the 
history of philosophy, idealism is a concept used to describe the nature of reality and how life 
should be lived by human beings. Thus, idealism in philosophy means both metaphysics and 
ethics. This course focuses on the work of four notable advocates of both types of idealism: Plato 
(427–347 B.C.), George Berkeley (1685–1753), Georg Wilhelm Friederich Hegel (1770–1831), 
and Edgar Sheffield Brightman (1884–1953). This course may be applied to the following cur-
ricular field concentration: humanities. 

HUMN 6315 (3). GENDER AND SEX IN PREHISTORY. Sex and gender in past societies have 
been seriously studied by archeologists only in the last few decades. This course explores how 
and why archaeologists studied gender and sexual identities in the past and uncovers the diver-
sity in these institutions across cultures throug h time. The course may be applied to the follow-
ing curricular field concentrations: humanities, gender studies, and global studies. 
HUMN 6316 (3). THE HUMAN EXPERIENCE: AN INTRODUCTION TO GRADUATE  
LIBERAL STUDIES. In this required introductory course  for the MLS program, students exam-
ine issues of human existence using interdisciplinary perspectives, primary readings, large-
group presentations, and discussion groups. They learn the various disciplines of human 
thought and problems, and they contribute to th e overall knowledge of the many ways in which 
humans try to understand themselves and the world around them. They study what it means to 
be human, including a consideration of the nature  of products of human activity and the world 





 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 135  

figure their characters’ lives and the worlds they live in. This course may be applied to the fol-
lowing curricular field concentration: humanities. 

HUMN 6330 (3). WIT AND HUMOR IN AFRICAN-AMERICAN LITERATURE. The goals of 



 

136   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

factors are strong influences in African-American poetry. Therefore, selected poets are chosen 
from early to contemporary periods. This course may be applied to the following curricular field 
concentrations: humanities; arts and cu ltural traditions; American studies. 
HUMN 6352 (3). INTERPRETATION OF FOLKLORE IN AFRICAN-AMERICAN FICTION. 
This course examines selected African-American novelists whose works are strongly influenced 
by the legacy of the African oral tradition. Students utilize selected readings to engage in lively 
discourse and demonstrate basic performance skills. This course may be applied to the follow-
ing curricular field concentrations: humanities; ar ts and cultural traditions; American studies. 

HUMN 6354 (3). REMEMBERING THE ’60s: CULTURE AND CHANGE. This course examines 
eyewitness accounts, participants’ recollections, and fictional and film representations from one 
of the nation’s most controversial decades to discover how mass media influenced cultural per-
ceptions and how later commentators on this era have constructed nostalgic or demonized 
versions (e.g., it was the decade that America came unraveled or it was the dawning of the Age 
of Aquarius) as ammunition in continuing contests over values. This course may be applied to 
the following curricular field concentrations: humanities; communication, media, and technol-
ogy; arts and cultural traditions; global studies; American studies. 

HUMN 6356 (3). ORAL INTERPRETATION OF LITERATURE. This course introduces the 
student to the study of literature through perf ormance. Based on the assumption that perfor-
mance is a method of understanding and enjoying literature, the student participates in perfor-
mance readings of prose, poetry, and dramatic literature. Written work is assigned, but the 
focus of this course is on the discovery and exploration of literature through the medium of 
vocal and physical performance. This course may be applied to the following curricular field 
concentration: communication, media, and technology. 
HUMN 6358 (3). TRANCES AND DANCES: INVESTIGATIONS INTO ABORIGINAL RELI-
GIOUS LIFE. This course is designed to introduce students to the religious beliefs and practices 
of several non-Western (or pre-Western) cultures such as the Australian aboriginals, African 
tribal peoples, and native North and South Americans. Through readings, videos, lectures, 
classroom discussion, and in-class activities, students examine such phenomena as spirit pos-
session, sacrifice, masks, shamanism, out-of-body experiences, spiritual healing, visions, and 
pilgrimage. Students delve into the psychological and social functions of trance, exorcism, and 
magic, and they explore the problems and possibilities of cross-cultural religious contact. They 
also seek out the hidden meanings of myths and dreams. This course may be applied to the 
following curricular field concentrations: huma nities; global studies; American studies. 

HUMN 6360 (3). PHILOSOPHERS EXAMINE RELIGION I. From antiquity to the present, 
philosophers have studied religion seriously. Doing so has produced a significant body of litera-
ture worthy of careful reading and reflection. Th is study of the viewpoints of notable philoso-
phers regarding religion and its claims begins with an in-depth look at the four classical 
arguments for the existence of God and moves to a careful consideration of such key topics in 
the philosophy of religion as religious experience, revelation, miracle, and faith. This course 
may be applied to the following curricu lar field concentration: humanities. 

HUMN 6361 (3). THE LITERATURE OF RELIGIOUS REFLECTION. This course explores how 
writers from the Middle Ages to the present have used poetry and prose to express their spiritu-
al emotions and concerns. Concentrating on poetry and fiction, students look at how English 





 

138   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

HUMN 7303 (3). THE HISTORY AND CULTURE OF ROCK AND ROLL. Uses the prehistory 
and history of rock and roll as a means to explore American and transnational histories. Topics 
include the black diaspora, minstrelsy, the Great Migration, the Black Atlantic, youth culture, 
the sexual revolution, student uprisings, the civil rights movement, consumerism, and rock as 
oppositional in culture. 

HUMN 7304 (3). MIDDLE EASTERN AMERICAN LIT. Middle Eastern Americans are creating 
a tributary into the mainstream of American cult ure. Poets, playwrights, fiction and nonfiction 
writers are sharing their perceptions and experiences of heritage and new beginnings, and their 
creative imaginations, with U.S. audiences. Middle Eastern American Literature offers students 
the opportunity to cross this new br idge into multi-cultured America. 

HUMN 7311 (3). CAPSTONE: LIBERAL STUDIES. The capstone course is required of all 
M.L.S. students not undertaking a thesis. Conducted as an independent/directed study, it is the 
last course of a student’s program for the M.L.S. degree. Students earning a concentration must 
pursue a capstone project related to the curricula



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 139  

Evelyn Waugh’s “Vile Bodies,” in order to analyze how these modern writers use classical 
themes and models to present and articulate contemporary issues and concerns. This course 
may be applied to the following curricu lar field concentration: Humanities. 

HUMN 7335 (3). THE MYTHS OF OUR TIME: INTRODUCTION TO MEDIA LITERACY. This 



 

140   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

daily life of Israelis, Jews, and non-Jews alike. This course may be applied to the following cur-
ricular field concentrations: humanities; global  studies; human rights and social justice. 



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 141  

HUMN 7367 (3). WOMEN AND MINORITIES IN THE MEDIA. Explores women, minorities, 
and the media with a critical eye and with an approach toward media criticism that incorporates 



 

142   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

SCCL 6305 (3). GENETICS AND ETHICS. The curriculum provides sufficient knowledge of 
genetics, biology, and medical ethics so that students can intelligently discuss the issues that 
permeate the headlines and present profound moral quandaries for everyone. Students explore 
issues such as stem cell research, genetic engineering, cloning, and prenatal genetic diagnosis. 
This course fulfills the writing intensive requirement and/or may be applied to the following 
curricular field concentrations: Environmental su stainability; humanities; gender studies;  
global studies. 

SCCL 6306 (3). MATTERS OF LIFE AND DEATH. Explores new developments in science that 
impact personal and public health and well-being.  Also, the principles of morality that under-
gird modern biomedical ethics such as respect for autonomy, beneficence, nonmaleficence, and 
a sense of justice. Topics include beginning of life issues (assisted reproduction, abortion, pre-
natal diagnosis of disease, embryo selection), end of life issues (hastening death vs. permitting 
to die, right to die, assisted suicide), inherited disorders and ot



 IL 



 

144   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

pire boundaries and ended with the first sea expeditions commissioned by the kings of Spain 
and Portugal. This course may be applied to the following curri cular field concentration: Hu-
manities. 

SOSC 6115 (1). CLASSIC TEXTS IN THE SOCIAL SCIENCES. This course focuses the stu-
dent’s attention on a single, seminal text in the social sciences through close and directed read-
ing, seminar discussion, and a final paper. Texts and topics vary, and may include “The 
Federalist Papers,” Walter Prescott Webb’s “The Great Plains,” Josiah Gregg’s “The Commerce 
of the Prairies,” Andy Adams’ “The Log of a Cowboy,” Marx and Engels’ “The Communist Mani-
festo,” and “The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin.” 

SOSC 6301 (3). TERRORISM, TORTURE, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW. The purpose of this 
course is to analyze the crimes of terror and torture from the perspective of international law, 
government, literature, culture,  and philosophy. The course examines the origins and develop-
ment of terror and torture in literature and the legal status of rights under U.S. domestic law 
and international law. It analyzes tensions between universal and culturally specific definitions 
of rights, state sovereignty, and humanitarian in tervention. Finally, it looks at regulating terror-
ism and torture in international law in the future. This course may be applied to the following 
curricular field concentrations: Humanities; global  studies; gender studies; human rights and 
social justice; American studies. 

SOSC 6302 (3). DEMOCRACY IN SOUTHEAST ASIA. Are democratic values universal? What 
role does economic development play in promoting democracy? Is there an alternative to the 
Western model of political and economic progress? These are the overarching questions this 
course considers as it explores how countries in Southeast Asia negotiate the paths of democra-
tization and development. Southeast Asia’s record of remarkable economic growth under di-
verse political regimes offers a range of fascinating case studies that challenge conventional 
wisdom about democracy and economic development. This course may be applied to the follow-
ing curricular field concentrations: Global studies; humanities. 

SOSC 6305 (3). THE HISTORY OF TIME. The passing of time is a universal human experi-
ence, but the control, measure, and politics of time differ among cultures. This reading seminar 
addresses changing perceptions of time from the rise of astronomy and astrology in the ancient 
Near East to medieval and Renaissance ideas of time and the development of clocks and other 
modern ideas and scientific theories. The course concludes with an examination of the social 
and political consciousness of and control over time in American society. Readings incorporate 
the works of historians, archeologists, scientists, novelists, and poets, from the classical Greeks 
to H.G. Wells. This course may be applied to the following curricular field concentration: Hu-
manities. 



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 145  

SOSC 6315 (3). FROM HANNIBAL TO THE FALL OF ROME: EMPIRE AT WAR. This course 



 

146   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

economic, religious, social, intellectual, and arti stic ideas that have shaped the American char-
acter. Specific attention is given to the free enterprise system and democracy as twin pillars 
upholding the edifice of the republic. Key figures include Frederick Jackson Turner, Willa  
Cather, Eugene Debs, W.E.B. Dubois, Carrie Chapman Carr, Frank Lloyd Wright, Bob Dylan, 
Ronald Reagan, and Madeleine Albright. Note: This course constitutes the second half of Ideas 
Shaping the American Character but is self-contained; SOSC 6332 is not a prerequisite for this 
course. This course may be applied to the following curricular fi eld concentrations: Humanities; 
human rights and social justice; American studies. 
SOSC 6342 (3). AMERICA’S DEFINING MOMENT: THE AMERICAN CIVIL WAR AND RE-
CONSTRUCTION. The modern South has yet to shake the tragedy of the War Between the 
States. This course examines the origins of this struggle and the reasons it continues to fascinate 
Americans, the battles, the reasons for the North’s victory, and the effect on today’s South. This 
course may be applied to the following curricular field concentrations: Humanities; human 
rights and social justice; American studies. 

SOSC 6343 (3). THE POLITICS OF A CAPITALIST DEMOCRACY. This course examines the 
special relationship between American democratic politics and the free market economy, as well 
as the rationale of free enterprise. Individuals interested in the political and philosophical ques-
tions raised by this country’s system of democratic capitalism find the course particularly rele-
vant. Current issues, problems, values, and criticisms of the free enterprise system are 
discussed. This course may be applied to the following curricular field concentrations: Humani-
ties; American studies. 

SOSC 6344 (3). CONTEMPORARY ECONOMIC ISSUES I. 



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 147  

mothers, reformers, feminists, and other women. They examine the changes and continuities 
over time in women’s roles, status, private and public experiences, and sense of self and iden-
tity. They pay careful attention to the ways in which gender – as a conceptual category and a 
system of power relations – shaped and was shaped by larger currents of social, economic, cul-
tural, intellectual, and political change during th e course of U.S. history. This course may be 
applied to the following curricular field concen trations: Humanities; gender studies; human 
rights and social justice; American studies. 
SOSC 6355 (3). AMERICA ENRAGED: FR OM INTEGRATION TO  WATERGATE 1954–1974. 
The 20-year era spanning 1954–1974 was tumultuous, exalting, foreboding and bewildering. A 
nation that had prided itself on political stabilit y found its political system no longer capable of 
meeting the demands for change. A nation that had taken for granted a collective commitment 
to public order suddenly was stunned by the fragility of its institutions and the assault upon the 
values professed by the society. In this era, Americans for the first time t ook to the streets by the 
thousands, sometimes by the tens of thousands, to resolve disputes once left to the established 
governmental processes. This course may be applied to the following curricular field concentra-
tions: Humanities; human rights and social justice; American studies. 

SOSC 6356 (3). CIVIL RIGHTS: THE UNFINISHED REVOLUTION. This course involves a 
week off-campus that focuses on the history and politics of the movement that destroyed the 
system of racial segregation, dissolved barriers to political participation by African Americans, 
and influenced the culture and politics of the United States. The course combines readings and 
classroom discussion with an extended trip over spring break to historical civil rights venues. 
This course may be applied to the following curricular field concentrations: Humanities, human 
rights and social justice, gender studies; American studies. 

SOSC 6367 (3). COMPARATIVE REVOLUTIONS: A HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE. What is 
the nature of modern political revolutions? What are the conditions that tend to produce a revo-
lutionary explosion? What are the characteristics of revolutionary leaders? Why do people fol-
low them? By considering these and other related questions, this course provides inter-
disciplinary perspectives on a topic of special interest in this age of monumental upheaval and 
rapid societal change. While highlighting the unique or distinctive characteristics of particular 
revolutions, it utilizes comparative analysis to underscore the common denominators of the 
modern revolutionary experience. This course may be applied to the following curricular field 
concentrations: Global studies; humaniti es; human rights and social justice. 
SOSC 6376 (3). CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL HISTORY OF MODERN EUROPE: RE-
NAISSANCE TO ENLIGHTENMENT. This course analyzes predominant themes in the litera-
ture, philosophy, art, and music of European civilization, from the Italian Renaissance through 
the French Enlightenment. It emphasizes those aspects of the European heritage that have been 
of primary importance in shaping Western culture in the 20th century. This course is part one 
of a two-part series, but the two courses need not be taken sequentially. This course may be 
applied to the following curricular field concen trations: Humanities; arts and cultural tradi-
tions; global studies. 
SOSC 6377 (3). CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL HISTORY OF MODERN EUROPE:  
ROMANTICISM TO THE PRESENT. This course explores major trends in the development of 
European literature, philosophy, art, and music in the 19th and 20th centuries. Primary atten-
tion is devoted to the role of arts and ideas in the shaping of the contemporary world. Part two 
of a two-part series; part one is not a prerequisite. This course may be applied to the following 
curricular field concentrations: Humanities; arts  and cultural traditions; global studies. 

SOSC 6378 (3). MOBILIZATION AND MOVEMENTS IN NONDEMOCRACIES. This course 



 

148   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Attention is given to the evolution of both civil and human rights as  entities within  global politi-
cal thought and practice. Students are encouraged to rely on reasonable evidence and critical 
thinking when studying these historical controve rsies, rather than on biased accounts or emo-
tional arguments. Students discu



 

    Department of Lifelong Learning 149  

historical perspective and according to a particular  set of traditions and cultural circumstances. 
This course may be applied to the following curricular field concentrations: humanities; human 
rights and social justice. 
SOSC 7356 (3). THE HISTORY OF 19TH-CENTURY RACIAL THINKING BEFORE AND 
AFTER DARWIN. Examines the history and development of Western racial thinking during the 
19th century before and after Darwin’s “On the Origin of Species” (1859). Racial thinking is 
analyzed from a rigorous historical perspective and a particular set of traditions and cultural 
circumstances. This course may be applied to the following curricular field concentrations: 
humanities; human rights and soci al justice; global studies. 
SOSC 7358 (3). REFUGEES AND DISPLACED PEOPLE: VICTIMS OF WAR, GENOCIDE, 
AND ETHNIC CONFLICT. An estimated 43.7 million people are currently displaced worldwide. 
Of the total, 15.4 million are refugees; 10.55 million refugees are under the care of the Office of 
the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees and 4.82 million are registered with the 
United Nations as Palestinian refugees. Some 27.5 million people are displaced internally by 
conflict and 837,500 are asylum-seekers. This course focuses on the causes of the massive dis-
placement of ordinary people; the actions of those responsible for aiding them; the modern 
history of forced displacement; and the legal, charitable, and political structures that deal with 
the problem. It examines the various governments, international organizations, and private 
religious and secular charities that provide help to the displaced. Through the stories this cast 
tells about the problems they face, students gain a greater understanding of this little-known 
humanitarian crisis and the people involved. Th is course may be applied to the following cur-
ricular field concentrations: humanities; human rights and social justice; global studies. 

 

 



150    Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED PHYSIOLOGY, SPORT 
MANAGEMENT AND WELLNESS  

www.smu.edu/apsm 

Associate Professor  Peter Gifford, Department Chair  
Associate Professors:



 

    Department of Applied Physiology, Sport Management and Wellness 151  

�B



 

152   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Preferred applicants typically have full- time work experience, a strong under-
graduate record, and competitive scores on the GMAT graduate school admission 
test. Applicants are required to submit the following items for admission considera-
tion: 

1.  A completed application form (www.smu.edu/MS-SportManagement ) and 
fee. 

2.  A cover letter and résumé. 
3.  An essay. 
4.  An official GMAT score report. 
5.  Transcripts from all colleges and universities attended. 
6.  A minimum of two letters of recommendation. 

Policies and Procedures  

Because the M.S.S.M. program has an abbreviated academic term (eight weeks  
rather than the traditional 16 weeks) and because nearly half of the program’s  
classes are offered through the Cox School of Business, the term hour load require-
ments for the M.S.S.M. program are different from those of other Simmons School 
programs. 

The M.S.S.M. program has two eight-week modules in each of the fall and spring 
terms, and two credit hours are earned by 24 classroom contact hours in each eight-
week module. Each classroom contact hour generally requires a minimum of two to 
three hours of advance preparation time on the part of the student. The M.S.S.M. 
course sequence requires that students enroll in 16 credit hours in the fall term 
(comprising two modules) and 17 credit hours in the spring term (two modules); a 
student must be enrolled in at least 10 credit hours in a spring or fall term to have 
full-time academic status. 

Contact Information 



 

    Department of Applied Physiology, Sport Management and Wellness 153  

experimentation and 2) how the body of working knowledge in biomechanics has been brought 
about by the practice of the scientific method. An emphasis is placed on the integration of 
knowledge across levels of biological organization and the wide array of experimental tech-
niques that has contributed to knowledge in the field. 

Sport Management Courses  
SPRT 6220 (2). SPORT ORGANIZATIONAL DESIGN. Covers sport organizational design 
alternatives and their relation ships to corporate objectives. 

SPRT 6221 (2). SPORTS LAW. Enables students to expand their knowledge of some of the 
laws, rules, and regulations that apply to the sport industry and affect the work setting of sport 
organizations. 





 



 

156   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

Simmons Faculty (continued) 

Megan Knapp, Lecturer of Applied Physiology and Wellness,  M.P.H., Emory 

Charles B. Knibb, Research Professor of Teaching and Learning, M.D., Temple 

Michael Lysko, Professor of Practice of Applied Physiology and Wellness, M.S., Indiana 

Patricia Mathes, Texas Instruments Endowed Chair in  Evidence-Based Education and 
Professor of Teaching and Learning,  Ph.D., Vanderbilt 

Gay McAlister, Clinical Associate Professor of Dispute Resolution and Counseling, Ph.D., 
Texas Woman’s 

Michael McLendon, Professor of Education Policy and Leadership,  Ph.D., Michigan 

Nancy Montgomery, Clinical Assistant Professor of Teaching and Learning,  Ed.D., Texas 
A&M (Commerce) 

Barbara Morganfield, 





 

158



 

    Index 159  

certificate/certification (continued) 
teacher certification 

certification requirements, 
84–86 

Master’s program 
requirements, 67–69 

theatre arts teacher, 86 
world language teacher, 86 

change of name, 23 

chaplain/pastoral care, 44 

code of conduct, 46–47 

College Experience program, 53 

commencement participation, 37 

community services 
Center for Child and Community 

Development, 97 
Center for Family Counseling, 

116 
Center on Communities and 

Education, 97–98 
Diagnostic Center for Dyslexia 

and Related Disorders, 96–97 
mediation and arbitration 

services, 108 
Mustang Center for Youth, 97 
national testing services, 43 
Summer Youth Program, 48 

conflict resolution services, 108 

continuing and professional 
education, 48 

counseling and psychiatric services, 
42–43 

counseling major, 114–16 



 

160   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

enrollment (continued) 
emergency contact designee, 24 
enrollment periods, 27 
no-credit enrollment, 30 
pass/fail option, 34 
student ID number, 23 
withdrawal, 29 

ESL Program, 38–39 

Evidence-Based Education, 
Institute for, 52–53 

F 

faculty and administration, 154–57 

Family Counseling, Center for, 116 

fees. See also Financial Information 
Bulletin, available from the 
Bursar’s Office 

health center, 41 
housing deposit, 40 
payments and refunds, 20–22 

final examination policy, 26 

financial information. See also 
Financial Information Bulletin, 
available from the Bursar’s Office 

and schedule changes, 28 
payments and refunds, 20–22 

fitness center, 44 

full-time student course load, 26 

G 

gifted and talented program, 53 

gifted education certification, 89–
91 

Gifted Students Institute, 53 

GPA, 33 

grade policies, 31–34 
grade appeal, 34 
grade changes, 33 
grade point calculations, 33 
grade scale, 32–33 

graduation application, 36–37 

graduation 





 

162   Simmons School of Education and Human Development Graduate Catalog 

refund adjustments, 21, See also 
Financial Information Bulletin, 
available from the Bursar’s Office 

research facilities, 19 

Research in Mathematics 
Education, 53–54 

residence accommodations and 
dining, 39–40 

right to know requests, 49–50 

S 

Simmons School of Education and 
Human Development 

academic accreditation, 18 
administration and faculty, 154–

57 
admission, 51 
Applied Physiology, Sport 

Management and Wellness 
Department, 150–53 

Dispute Resolution and 
Counseling Department, 105–
19 

general information, 51 
Lifelong Learning Department, 

120–49 
Ph.D. program, 55–56 
Teaching and Learning 

Department, 57–83 
transfer policy, 51–52 

SMU Memorial Health Center, 41–
43 

SMU-in-Plano, 39 

special education specialization, 
65–66 

sport management Master’s degree 
(M.S.S.M.), 150–52 

student 
cell phone policy, 24 
course load, 26 
demographics, 17 
email, 24 
emergency contact designee, 24 
ethnicity reporting requirement, 

24 
ID number, 23 
insurance, 41 

student (continued) 



 

    Index 163  

U 

University 
academic accreditation, 17–18 
history, 16–17 
honor code, 45–47 
mission statement, 16 
profile, 16–17 
vision statement, 16 

urban school leadership 


